MINUTES
CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF HALIFAX

1923 « 33

. R % K B




MINUTES

of the

CITY COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF HALIFAX
NOVA SCOTTIA

for the

CIVIC YEAR 19233=23

John Murphy, Mayor.
Alfred Whitman, Deputy Mayor.

L. Fred Monaghan, City Clerk.




LIST OF HEADLINES
of the
. TYPEWRITTEN
N MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL

1922-33

C I I I IR R

1

MAY 4th, 1923

Concrete Walk Across the Common--Reconslderation - 1.
City Clerk L.Fred Monaghan 30 Years Clvic Service - 2.
Tenders for Trenching--Reconsideration - 2.

Oxford and North Streets Widening-~Foster Property

| Regconsideration -« 2. | |

Street Lighting Equipment--Reconsideration = 2.
Paving Streets--Reconsideration - 3.

Clity Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 3.

City ve.lLyall-=Outside Contractors License Fee - 7.
Appointment of Officials - 8, |
Committees and Boards==Appointment of - O,

Wage Clauses in Contracts--=Laborer's Pay - 13. .

MAY 8th.,1922.
§COnorete Walk Across the Common - 16,

MAY 16th, 1922,

Conorete Walk Acrcss the Common - 18,

Gasoline and Public Qomfort Station = 19,

American College of Surgeons Convention - 19.

Health Board Accounts — 19

Police Department Accounts - 30.

General Accounts = 21,

Camp Hill Cemetery Commisslion Accountes - 23.

Fire Department Accounts - 233,

Citizens Free Library Accounts - 24.

Richard L. Power Superannuation Assessments and Gratulty-25.
Coal Weighers Report for April - 25,

Works Department Accounts - 25.

Temporary Loans from Royal Bank - 26.

Water Maintenance Loan $100,000.00 - 37,

Loan $576,900.00 on Accountof Uncollected Taxes — 27+
Permanent Sidewalk Abutters Loan $6,157.50 - 28.
Curbe and Cutters Abutters Loan $4,7235,36 - 28,
fTramway Company Assets Valuatlon Loan $3, 000,00 - 29.
Mage‘CIauses in Contracte=-Laborer!s Pay - 32.
Auctioneerts License H.V. MoLeod = 35.

Brunswick Street Paving - 35.

Barrington Street Lighting - 35.

‘Common Commissioner R.D. Guildford « 35,

Cuamp Hill Cemetery Commission - 36

Electrioc Wires Underground - %6.

South Stréet Sewer - 39.

bUNE ond,. 1922

| ity Prison Concrete Wall Around Female Prisoner's Court-42
Qgra%way Company Assets Valuation,Loan $3, 0004 00=-

" "Reconsideration = 43.

Victoria General Hospital--Lease of City Home Lands - 43.
#ires and Their Causes and Losses - 46 . ) :
Fire Department=—Concrete Floor West Street Station - 47, . .
public Cardens Accounts = 48. . |
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounte = 48.

S T




LIST OF HEADLINES

JUNE_2nd, 1922 . (Cont inued)

North West Arm Trunk Sewer Expropriation - 49.

Gas oline and Public Comfort Station on the Common - 50,
Ordinance-~City Prison--Remission of Time to Prisoners - 51
Tramwey Company Assets = 52, | |

Tag Day--St.Joseph's Orphanage - 53,

Tag Day--Labor Day - 53.

Unemployed Workmens! Association's Thanks = 53,
‘Auotioneer's License Joseph S. Harris - 54.

Loans for Various Purposes {164,400,00 and $226,300.00 = 54.
Sewer and Water Services - 55, :

Water Service $49,000400 and §50,000.00 - $99,000,00 — 55,
Street Lighting $80,000,00 = 55.

Wires Underground - 55.

Permanent Paving $33,900.00 = 59,

-8idewaktks $60,000.00 = 60,

Curbs and Gutters $5,000.00 = 81.

Street Widening $2,500,00 - 61.

Loan $164,400.00 = 61,

Loan $2236, 300,00 = 62,

Loan $73,755.90 for Various Purposes - 63.

Unemployment Problem--Loan §10,000.00 - &4.

Current Overdrafts $563,500.,00 and #14,400.00 from Royal
| Bank in Anticipation of Collection of Taxes - 65,
Oiling Streets = 67,

Rule of the Road--Drive to the Right - 68.

Wage Soale in City Contracts — 68. -

JUNE 8th, 1932.

Tag Day Halifax Playgrounds = 73.
War Veterans Annual Convention - 73.
Fite Department--Morris Street Fire Station Roofing - 75,
Water Pipe, 8ix Inch Cast Iron--Tenders - 75.
Ogllvie Street Water Extension - 76.
Works Department Accounts — 77,
@ity Prison Report for May = 78
@ity Prison Annual Report - 79.
' ‘Health Board Accounts - 79.

!

Fire Department—-Thanks for Safeguarding Goods - 80,

H

Fire Department Accounts = 80.

01ty Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital — 8le

Dartmouth Fire Department Centenary Celebration - 83.
" Library Acoounts - 84/

Tramway Company Valuation of Assets = 84,

General Accounts = 90« ‘

Douglas ve, City of Halifax - 90,

Police Department Accounts - 9l. |

Larch Street-—Prcperty T.C.B. Gue - °2.

‘Needham Street Water Extension - 93,

Brunswiock Street paving - 94.

Preston Street Sidewalk - 95..

‘Town Planning Board - 96.

Holidays = 96.

June 2lst--Public Holiday - 97

Texes Unoollected — 874

JUNE 22nd, 1923.

iLoa.n #3920, 700,00 for VYarious Purposes - 89,
Mabhon & Co. et al Tenders = 100
Curbs and Gutters $5,000.00 - 101s

" Widening Streets $2,500.00 - 101,



LIST OF HEADLINES

JUNE 32nd, 1932 (Continued).

Permanent Sidewalks $60,000.00 ~ 102,

Water Service §84,000.00~-Sewers $74,300,00 - 103,
Loan Expenses ﬁl,OO0.00 - 104,

Water Service $50,000,00=~8treet Paving $33,900,00--
 Street Lighting $80,000,00 — 104.

Tramway Company Valuations of Assets - 1086,

City Home--Tenderg for Fire Insurance, Coal and Fly -
Soreens - 108, |

%Street'Paving Contract - 11lls
JULY 6th, 1923,

Douglas Vs. City of Halifax--City Health Officer = 112.
_ !Street Fair=-8outh Park Street—-Infants' Home - 113.
'Tag Days--Labor Party--Cornwgllis Baptlist Church - 114,

‘Tramway Company Valuation of Assets -~ llé.

General Accounts and City Grante -~ 1l15.

Unemployment Problem Loan $10,000.00 - 118.

‘Health Board Accounts - 116.

Works Department Accounts -« 117,

'Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts = 118,

‘Camp Hill Cemetery Additional Sub Division - 118.

'City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 119.

'Fire Department Accounts - 13l. |

Library Accounts = 122.

City Prison Accounts = 123.

'Police Department Accounts — 1234. ‘
iSohoolg==Alexandra School--Expropriation of Hills

| ~ Property - 134. )

‘Edward Street Oiling - 126.

‘Cherry Street and Vernon Street Oiling - 137.

‘Fires and Their Causes and Losses = 137.

Coal Weighers® Report for May - 128.

Citadel Roads and Sidewalks = 128.

Fenwiock Street Sidewalk - 130,

Elm Street Sewdr and Water Extension - 131,

Isleville Street Extension - 131,

'Bonds of City Officials = 133, -
Fire Department Uniform Clothing Tenders --133.

Fire Départment Uniform Cape Tenders - 134,
Tire Chief's Conveyance Car - 134.

Isolation Hospital Drdin.— 136.

U.C.M, Annual Convention Winnipeg - 137,

Fire Apparatus-—Brunswick Street--Grafton Street
" and North End Fire Stations - 138.

Street, Paving - 14l. .

Garbage Incinerator - 145,

JULY 19th, 1933,

iwdrkg Department Account--Sewerage - 148,

Gardens Acoounte - 148.
;ganard gtreet--Bhop in Residential Distriot - 149,

Oakland Road Water Service Rates - 150.



LIST OF HEADLINES

H
¢
1
!

AUGUST 10%h, 1922,

Flre Department Accounts - 152,
‘Tuberoulosis Hospltal Accounts - 15MH.

'City Home pccounts - 154,

gHealth Board Accounts - 155,

Olty Prison Accounts - 156,

General Apococunts - 157.

'Police Depertment Accounts - 158, -
‘Tramway Company Valuatlon of Assets - 159,
|Superannuation Assesswents W.E, Messervey - 160,
'Works Department Acocounts — 161,

City Home Tenders for Fly Scoreens - 161,
Tenddrs for Coal - 162. |
Sinking Funds Trustee--H,B, Stalrs - 163.
Housing Commission Loan $250,000,00 - 163,
Housing Commission Dwellings - 166.

iPublic Gardens Acocount - 168,

lProfessional Boxing or Prizefighting - 168&,
Mordis Street Sidewalk ~ 169, ~
‘Ontario Street Sidewalk -~ 170,

|Public Schools--Expropriation of Hills Property 32-38
Brunswiok Street - 171,

‘Willow and Charles Streets Sldewalks - 172,

KEPTEMBER 7th, 1922,

Police Acoounts - 17h, .

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Acocunts - 175.

City Health Board Acoounts - 176.

General Accounts - 177. |

City Home and Tuberculosls Hospital Monthly Report - 178.

City Prison Accounte = 178,

‘Ceme tery Accounts - 179,

Publioc Gardens Acoounts - 180,

Works Department Accounts — 1&L.

Pire Department Acoounts - 182, |

Influenze Epidemic--Hospitals Account - 183,

Automobile Service Statlon Artillery Place and Queen
gtre et-—Cansdlan 0Ll Co., - 184, ’ |

Automobile Service Btation on Common Near Willow Tree - 184,

Library Accounts — 1&4, |

City Home Report for July 1922 - 185,

‘Tuperculosis Hospltal Report for July 1922 - 185,

By Lew Re Rate for Water Oakland Road - 186,

Henry Street Sidewalk--West Side - 187,

Henry Street Sidewalk--East Side - 187,

millow and Charles Streets Sidewdlks - 187,

Morris Street Conorete Sidewalk - 188,

Dalhousie College Stone Fence North Side Coburg Road - 189,

Building Oorner Jacob and water Streets--Joohn Simon - 1&9,

Tires and Their Oauses snd Losses - 150,

‘Oxford end North Strests Widening--Foster Property - 190.

War Memor isl - 192,

Spring Garden Rosd Street Lighting - 193,

Beech Street and Ohebucto Road shop in Residential Distrigg

E:Ba,v:rr:mg’ccm and Faweon Streets Paving - 194,

SEPTEMBER l4gh, 1922,
Ecoal Tenders - 197,

—




LIST OF HEADLINES

SEPTEMBER lUth, 1922 (Continued)

!
|

Upper Water and Jaoob Street Widening--John Simon
" Property - 199,
Ocean Terminals Rallway Street Paving eto. '
| O Street — 200 Y g to. Near Fawson
Qaklend Road Water Supply Rates By Law - 202.
North Street and Oxford Street Widening at Foster
| Property - 202.
Strest Lighting Contract — 204, |
Fire Apparatus; Brunswiok Street, Grafton Street and
% North End Fire Station - 210,
SEPTEMBER 1&th, 1922

| | | |
-Fire Apparatus; Brunswiok Street, Grafton Street and North
| End Fire Statlions - 212, »

Grafton Street and Brunswick Street Fire Stations - 212,
Motor Pumping Engines Capacity - 213.

Shaft Drive for Motor Pumyers - 213,

Wheel Tires for Pumping Engines - 213, .
Service Station to be Maintained by Successful Bldders,- 213
Motor Pumper Cspaocity - 214, | |

Two Motor Chassls for Chemical Engines - 214,

Test Street Station Ladder Truck Motorization - 214,
Financing for Fire Apperatus - 215, . .
North End Fire Station - 215.

Publlc School Bulldinge - 215.

Waegwoltic Aveuue Water Extension - 217,

Tramway Extension Gottingen Street - 218,

Infents' Home Street Falr in Year 1923 - 2l&.

South Kline Street--Application for Barn - 219,
Brunewlck Street Sidewalk at Market Bullding - 219.
Street Lighting Equipment--Contradt - 219.

OCTOBER 5th, 1922

Police Accounts - 221.

City Prison Accounts - 2333.
Gardens Accounts - 222,

Fire Department Accounte - 2R3

Oity Health Board Accounts - 2R4 . o )
Oity Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts - 225.

'City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Monthly Report - 226.
Works Department Acoounts - 237,

Tag Days--Victoriak Order of Nurses and Ancient Order

of Hibernians - 228.

' Commutation of Common Lot--Howard H., Smith - 228.

| Tpamway Extension gottingen Street - 209,
Pi%?icySchoola—-Oonstruction of Bungalow Bulldings - 23l.

Gity Prigon Tenders for Supplies - 232 )
eeitz ve Lyall--outside Contractors License lee - 233,

pine Street--Sewer and Water Extension - 234,

willow Street Sidewalk - 335,
Agricola Street Oonorete Bidewalk - 236,

Watt Street Extension - 237

Co s Sidewalk--Bishop Street - 238. i
gs%gﬁgtand North Streets Widening--Foster Property - 238.

g .t Lighting Contract - 24l.
ﬁ:ﬁ:i Bil% No.g34 gtarr Street--As Wood - 247,

"
(=¥ ] 5 [ X ]

H
:
i
i
H
_
i




LIST OF HEADLINES

|OCTOBER 5th, 1923 (Continued)

Water Bill No, 4 Seymour Street--Estate of Samuel

|- Brown - 248, R o

|Water BLill No, 232 Lower Water Street--Mosher &

1 Jacobson = 249, . | T
|Water Bill No. 716 Barrington Street--Mrs. Mary Downey-250.

Water Bill No. 285 North Street - 2851, Y TR

~ (Water Bill No. 270 Quinpool Road--A.W. Yeadon - 252.

|Water Bill No; 86 Spring Garden Road--Miss Annie C.

| Chisholm - 253, - | o
\Water Bill No. ©60 Barrington

,Street—-MiSS Ellen‘Gunnu254,;?

'}OCIOBER 25rdJ 1922.'f

- |Coal Weighers" Monthly Reports - 256, |

P

© ¢ |Publio :Schools--Construotion of Bungalow Buildings = 357. .
- |Civic Voters Lists--Fixed Date for Completion - 258, G
. |War Memorial - 258, S e
- |War Memorial Committee - 2359,
. |Annual Report--Coal Weighers - 360.
~ |Street Lighting Contract - 2360. , B R
- |Oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property - 236l.
|North West Arm Sewer - 261. | - - =
Curbs and Gutters = 264.

Cogswell Street Water Main - 264.
Questions Asked by Alderman Daw - 265.

|NOVEMBER 9th, 1922.

North West Arm Trunk Sewer--Notice of Action Whelan and

| Cossman vs City. - 266, | |
U.0.M. Appeal for Relief for Forest Fire Sufferers etc-267.
|Annual Report Clerk of Works 1931=32 - 287, o

City Home and Tuberculosls Hospital Roster = 267.

Street Paving Contract--Osterberg and Archibald - 268,
PolicenDepartment'Aooounts - 268, | -
Tramway Company Valuation of Assets - 269
Helifax Dispensary Annual Civic Grant - 370,

Tnfluenze Epidemio--Hospitals Account - 370,
|Works Department Accounts - 271.

Library Accounts - 372. -

Health Board Accounts - 373.

City Prison Accounts - RT3

|Fire Department Accounts - 4.

 lceneral Accounts - 376. | R
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts - 277, '

Camp Hill Cemetery Acoounts - 279,
Public Gardens Accounts = 279
Public Schools—=Loan for Bungelow Bulldings - 280,
Public Schools—--Expropriation of Hills Property

- 32-38 BrunswiogBStreet - 281,

r Tenders =— 28R« 1
giggeﬂome and Tuberoulosis Hospital Tenders for
lies - 283 ‘

Oitysggglth Board--Superannuation A.J. Penny - 284.
Fire Equipment Loan $15,000,00 = 284, - c
viukon Street, Taking Over of by the City - 285.
City Health Officer--Dr. Edgar Douglas vs8 CitngBG. |
Chestnut Street Widening Property Lewis W, Phinney-288,
Wator Meter Bill 328 North Street--R.H. Scriven - 288,

am B e ‘X%EE




o ' -

LIST OF HEADLINES

NOVEMBER ©th, 1922 (Continued)

Kempt Road and Livingston Railway Siding - R90.
Unemployment Committes - 2&5.

School Commisslioners - 293,

Exhibition Comunissionsrs - 293,

DECEMBER 7th, 1922,

Harbour Champilonship--Cogswell Prize - 296, |
Fire Bguipment Loan §15,000.00--Reconsideration - 296,
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospltal--Inmates - 296,
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospltal Accounts - 297,
City Prison Accounts - 298,
'ire Department Accwints - 300.
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts - 301.
Health Board Accounts - 301,
Works Department Accounts - 302,
Firemen's Superannuation Pund--Adrian Gould - 303.
Library Accounts - 304,
General Accounts -~ 204.
Police Accounts-305.
Public Schools—-Expropriation of Hills Property %2-38
- Brunswick Street - 306,
City Home Tendsrs for Pruduce - 307,
0ity Heulth Board--Superannuation A.J. Penny - 308.
Agricola Street Sewer - 309,
Larch Street Widening—-Property Mrs. Minnie F. Smith - 309,
Water Meter Bill 102 Gerrigh Street--Estate llary 0'Toole-310.
Baver Strest--Plumbing in Dwelllng Houses - 311,
McDonald Street Sewer and Water Extension — 312, 3
U.C/M, Appeal for Relisf of Forest Fires Sufferers etc.-313,
bill Posters Licenses - 313. ’
Oxford and North Strsets Widening--Toster Property - 314,
Ooal Weighers Report for October - 317.
Coal Weighers Fees - 317, |
Railway Rates and Management - 317.
nemployment Problem - 318,
Fire Departwent--lotor Fire Engine, 500 Gallons - 321l.
layor's Veto - 3R4. |

DECEMBFR 21st, 1922,

gire Apparatus--M&yor's Veto - 328.

public Schools—-Tenders for Loan $186,570.00 — 337.
Loans from Royal Bank for Various Purposes - 329.
bermanent Sidewalks $40,000.00 - 330,

Permanent Pavements $100,000.00 - 331,

Permanent Pavements $54,574.50 - 331,

Water Maintenance $75,000,00 - 332.

,oan $33,000,00 for Sewer Construction = 332,
nemployment Problem - Meeting Place - &3&4.
Ohebucto Road Sewer and Water - 335.

lorwood Street Sewer and Water - 336.

JANUARY 4th, LY28.

;'." “‘3380 ,
§?3@1E3£ératusu—Mayor's Veto - 338, r

Fires and Thelr Causes and Logses - 539, )
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Inmates - 54l.
'Coal Weighers Iees - 543« | - ,

Coal WeigheruaApplication for Pousition - %42.




LIST OF HEADLINES

JANUARY 4th, 1933 (Continued)

Oitizens' Free Library Accounts - 3423.

City Prison Acoounts - 3423.

General Accounts - 343. .

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts - 344.
Works Department Accounts - 345.

Po)ice Department Accounts - 346.

Fire Department Accounts - 347.

Water Meter Bill 958 Barrington Street--E.G. Smith - 348.
Water Meter Bill 17 Rottenburg Street--Margaret Barry - 349.
Housing Commission Dwelling--Complaint H. Evered - 350.
Tag Day April 23rd, 1933 - 350.

Provincial Exhibition ReEstablishment - 351

Electric Lighting Tenders - 352.

Fleming Park Refreshment--Provileges - 353.

Hollis Street Widening--Nova Scotia Trust Co. - 354.
Watershed Lands--E.L. Fenerty Property - 355.

Barrington Street Diversion at N.S. Fettilizer Works-356.
Oxford and North StreetsWidening--Foster Property - 357 .
Annual Appointment of Officials - 359.

Committee on Works and Police Committee - 359.

School Commissioners and Members City Health Board - 359,

FEBRUARY 8th, 1938.

oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property - 361.

Oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property--
-~ Veto by the Chair - 361.

Deputy Mayor Whitman's Veto = 362.

His Worship the Mayor's Veto - 364.

|Fire Apparatus--Mayor's Veto - 366.

Alderman Schaffner - 3867.

City Prison Accounts - 367.

Library Accounte - 368,

Fire Department Accounts - 368«

Gardens Accounts - 369.

Works Department -Accounts - 370,

Police Accounts -~ 371.

General Accounts - 373/

Health Board Accounts - 373.

City Home Accounts - 374.

Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts - 374.

Fire Department Hose lenders - 375

Duncan Street--Manufacturing Plant in Residential
Distrioct - 376.

.|Dredging DeWolf's Wharf - 378.

Unemployment Situation - 379.

Loan $10,000.00 - 379.

Schools--4 Bungalow Buildings Furnishings etc. - 382,

Otffiocials--Annual Appointment of - 385.

Works Committee - 385.

Police Committee - 385.

School Commissioners = 385.

Health Board - 385. ,

City Health Officer--Dr. Edgar Douglas vs City - 386.

Printing Blank Forms Tenders - 388.

FEBRUARY 22nd, 1923.

Dunoah Street--Manufacturing Plant in Residential

Distriot - 391.
City Health Of floer--Dr. Edgar Douglas vs City - 391.

Y - S,




LIST OF HEADLINES

FEBRUARY 32nd, 1923 (Continued)

Audit of Finanocing- 393.

System 'of Bookkeeping = 3923.

Tax Collecting = 3923.

Superannuation Assessment W.H. Burns Underkeeper
City Prison = 393.

Public Schools Estimates 1933«24 - 394.
Acquisition by City of Imperial Govermment Property-=402.
Government Properties Tax Exemptions = 403.
Ladder Truck Motorization = 403.

Chemical Engines Motorization - 404.

Poplar Grove Extension = 406,

Avattolr = 407.

Fire Department Borrowings - 408.

|Electric Lighting and Power Rates - 408.
Stipendiary Magistrate and Deputy = 410.

MARCH 7th, 1833,

Works Department Accounts = 413

General Accounts - 4l4.

City Prison Accounts - 415.

Fire Department Accounts - 415

Temporary Financing and LoanwzReserve Fund = 417
Sinking Fund Legislation - 419.

Estimates 1923=24 - 419,

City Home Schedule C - 419.

Public BGardens Schedule D - 423.

Police Clothing = 423.

Police Accounts - 4233.

Union Canadian Municipalities - 434.

Government Property-=Acquisition of by City - 435.
Police Uniform Caps = 435.

Eetimates=-Citizens Féree Library Schedule F - 436.
Estimates--Superannuations Schedule H - 426.

Est imates=~Works Department Schedule R = 426.
Incinerator«=-Cost of Maintenance - 426 .
Estimates--City Health Board Schedule G = 4236,

MARCH 8th, 1933

Logislation--St.Paul'a Cemetery - 439, \
Estimates=-City Health Board=-Notice of Recansideration-430
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts = 431,
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Inmates - 433,
Daylight Saving - 433

ublic Gardens Accounts - 434,

Chemical Engines Motorization - 435,

Fire Department Horses - 435,

Fires and Their Causes and Losses = 437.

hemoto Road and Mumford Road Widening - 438

arch Street Widening « 439.

atimates=-School Board - 440,

‘stimatee-—01ty Prison Schedule Q = 444.

timates—=Salaries Schedule 0 = 444. - |
ggtimates~~01ty Grants and Sundries Schedule J - 445,
bstimates--Temporary Loans and Interest 8chedule K = 446,




LIST OF HEADLINES

MARCH 8th, 1933 (Continmed)

Estimates-~-Interest on Consolidated Fund 1880 Schedule Lw446
L -=-Interest Consolidated Fund 1905 Schedule M - 446

" -=-Sinking Funds Schedule N -~ 446,
" --City of Halifax, Town of Dartmouth and |
Municipality of Halifax Schedule A -« 446

" -=-Migscellaneous Schedule T - 446. |

" -=-Pr.obable Income Schedule U - 446

" -=Point Pleasant Park Schedule E - 446.

Civie glection7Franohise--Houaehold, Business and Poll

a-"44o ‘ ‘

MARCH 13th, 1933.

Daylight Saving--Notice of Reconsideration = 449.
Egtimates 1933=34 - 451.

City Collector--Office Staff - 452.

Audit (Independent) Civic Finances - 453.

Fire Department Borrowings--Legislation < 453.
Camp Hill Cemetery=-lLegislation = 454.

Voters Civic Electionw=Household, Business and Poll Tax=454.
Of fioclals--Appointment of Annually <= 455,

Works Committee and Police Committee - 455.
School Commissioners and Health Board « 456.
Estimates (incorporated) - 457,479.

MARCH 15th, 19233.

Road--Rule of--Drive to the Right==Tram Co. = 480.
County, City and Dartmouth--Joint Expenditure - 481.
Legislation=-Law Relating to the City of Halifax - 481,
Fire Department - 4827 487.

Grafton Street Station = 483,487.

Brunswick Street Station - 483,487.

Contractors non resident Tax -« 483.

Tax Exemptions - 482.

Cemetery Camp Hill = 483.

Poll Tax = 483.

Snow and Ice « 483, 488.

Ferries « 483+

Women Municipal Officers - 483.

Trustees . of Funds - 483,

Officials suspension of by Mayor = 483, 488.

Pavement of Streets and Sidewalks = 483.

Roads and Streets=-City Right of Way -~ 483.

Sohools Expenditures--Contracte etc. - 484,488,

Fire Department Loans = 484 ,488.

Petty Trades assessment in lieu of License Fee = 484.
Barrington Street (Campbell Rd) N.S. Fertilizer Co.-484.
Watershed of City Water Supply Police Jurisdiction « 484.
Streets not accepted by City - 4844 490.

Taxes payable by instalments--appointment of - 484.
Residential Distrioct=-Milk Dealers - 4854 491.

Grants payable Quarterly < 485,

Officials Tenure of Office = 4854 491,

Compensation in respect to Lands acquired - 485,

Notice by owners re lands = 485

Referee - 485,
Referee's Compensation - 485 .
Loans repayable by assessment - 486.

Long Term Loans = 486.




LIST OF HEADLINES

MARCH 15th,1923 (Continued)

Curbs and Gutters - 486.

Sewers Loan - 486, 493.

School Teacher's Pension Fund - 488.

Interest on Unpaid Taxes-Clause 3% - 487,
Sewers--Long Term Loans $25,000,00~-~Schedule. B - 493.
Permanent Pavement $80,000--Schedule B - 494,
City Health Boardand Board of School Commlssioners
Composition of - 494.

Health Board - 485,

Sochool Commissi oners = 494,

" |War Memorial - 496.

Coal Weighers - 497.

MARCH 29th, 1923,

Daylight Saving Time=-Reconsideration - 499.
Annual Report City Auditor 1931-23 - 500.
Incinerator<«-Cost of Maintenance - 500.
Governmente Contributing toward Civic Revenue etc. - 501.
Water Meter Bill 22 Agricola Street Juseph Thompson-501.
Water Meter Bill 247 Brunswick Street--Catherine Ryan-502.
Water Meter Bill 805-7 Barrington Street--Thos.

Mulcahy - 503, |
Estimates City Health Board 1923-34 - 504.
Motor Truck Ordinance--License Fees etc. - 505.
Coal Weighers Fees & 505.
Police Inspectors - 507,
Housing Commission - 508.
Housing Commission--Placing of Affairs with Trust Co. -510,
County, Oity and Dartmouth Joint Expenditure - 515.
Paving Streets = 517.
Sidewalks - 517.
Curbs and Gutters - 517.
Sinking Funds - 517.
Abutters Shares and Instalments Royal Bank - 517.
Loan $700,000.00 - 517,
Collector to Furnish Information re Taxes etc. Due - 518.
Audit of City Finances = 518.

IAPRIL 5th, 1933.

Quinpool Road Paving and Double Tram Track - 531
Library Accounts - 523,
Fire Department Accounts - 523.
| orks Department Accounts - 5233,
City Home Monthly Report - 524.
Tubearculosis Hospital Monthly Report - 584.
ity Home Accounts - 535,
uberculosis Hospital Aocounts - 535.
City Prison Accounts - 526
General Accounts - 537,
Health Board Accounts - 528.
nnual Heport Oity Clerk - 528.
olice Department Accounts - 529.
ires and Their Causes and Loasses - 539.
treets and Sidewalks Pavement--Abutters Instalments-530.
ag Day May 19t h--Salvation Army - 531.
ity Prison Underkeeper - 53l. |
Water Meter Bill 86 Duffus Street Wm. Peckham - 531l.
'adar Street Extension - 533.

_— 1] =-




LIST OF HEADLINES

APRIL 5th, 1923 (Continued)

Tramway Extension Gottingen Street to Duffus Street
City Prison Uniform Clot%ing - 535. o

Sinking Funds Legislation - 536.

Theatres - 537.

Dredging DeWolf's Wharf - 538,

Legislation Relating to City of Halifax - 539.
Taxes Uncollected and the Collection thereof- 539.
Sinking Funds - 539, 540. |
Reserve Fund - 539, 540.

Uncolleoted Taxes - 543/

Audit of City Finances - 548.

Presiding Officers for Civio Elections - 548,
Poplar Street - 549.

APRIL 26th, 1933.

Sinkin$ Funds Legislation - 550.

DeWolf's Wharf Dredging--Loan $3,000.00 - 550.
Curbs and Gutters Abutters - 553.

Loan §$7,973.99 - 553,

Civic Elections - 553.

Fire Insurance City Property - 557,

City Prison Accounts - 559.

City Prison Supplies Tenders - 560.

City Home Tenders for Supplies - 561.
Tuberculosi s Hospital Tenders for Supplies - 561,
Water Department Estimates 19233-234 - 563. .
Market Building Floor Tenders - 563.

Camp Hill Cemetery New Sub Divisions - 564.
Annual Report Tenders for Printing - 564.
Superannuation of James Jarrett - 565.

Works Department Supplies Tenders - 566.
Fodder Tenderws - 569.

Tag Day Boy Scouts May 5th. - 569.

Tag Day Navy League, May 5th. - 569.

Garden Week - 570.

Unemployment Relief Expenditure 1922-23 « 570,
Cedar Street Widening--Petition Against - 572.
War Veterans' Application for Usé of Common to
Conduct Amusement Show - 573. ‘
Fisherman's International Schooner Race - 573,
Qualification of Aldermen - 574,

Police Department Promotions - 574.

Final Meeting of Council for the Year - 576.

-000~- - 000~ -000-

we 12 ==

- 5330




THE CITY COUNCIL 1932=

* % * B »

His Worship the Mayor, John Murphy 1

Deputy Mayor, Alfred Whitman 1933,

Ward No; l
Ward No. 8 =
| Ward Noe. 3 =
Ward No. 4 =
Ward.No. 5 =

Ward No. 6 -

ALDERMENS

Charles William Ackhurst
Alfred Whitman
Henry Stubbs Colwell

Frederick William Bissett
Israel Edward Sanford
Andrew Joseph Finlay

Hugh William Cameron
Albert Arthur Schaffner
Louls Amable Gastonguay

Edward Joseph Scanlon
Robert Adams Guildford
James Tanner McDonald

Ira Guy Mason
John Joseph Power
William Joseph O'Toole

Harry Ellsworth Burgess
Ernest Freeman Hubley
Robert Daw

23

023,

1933
1924
1935

1923
1924
1935

1933
1924
1935

1933
1934
1935

1933
1924
1925

1923
1924
1925

L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.




MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL
CIVIC YEAR 1922233

John Murphy, Mayor.

Office of City Clerk, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. May 2nd, 19323.

John Murphy, Esquire; having been on the 27th day of
April 1922 by the City Clerk, in the presence of the City
Council publicly declared duly elected Mayor of the City
of‘Halifax for the Civic Year 1922-23 at an election held
oﬁ the 26th day of April 1922. I do hereby certify that
before entering upon the dut1es of the Office of Mayor he
was on the lst day of May inet.vsworn_before His Honor
the Lieutenanf Governor of Nova Scotia at Govermnment
House by subscribing and taking the Oath of AlXegiance
and the Oath of Office as Mayor in the presence of
Retiring Mayor John S. Parker, Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,
Cameron, Scanlon and Mason, and Aldermen=Elect Gastonguay, .
0'Toole and Daw and the City Clerk.

And that upon the aforesaid 1lst day of May he was

éworn as a Justice of the Peace for the City qf Halifax

before the City Clerke

LIRS

L. Fred Monag
CITY CLERK.




ALDERMEN

G wmas Ead WS W Gems GRae e

Office of the City Clerk, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. May 2nd, 19233,

Henry Stubbe Colwell for Ward No. 1; Andrew Joseph
'Finlay for Ward No. 2; Louis Amable Gastonguay for Ward
No. 3; James Tanner McDonald for Ward Noe 4; William
Joseph 0'Toole for Ward No. 5 and Robert Daw for Ward
No. & having been on the 27th day of April 1923 by the
City Clerk in the presence of the City Council publicly
declared duly elected Aldermen of the City of Halifax
for the Wards for which they were severally and individ-
ually respectively elected at elections held on the
26th day of April A.D. 1923; I do hereby certify that
pbefore entering upon the duties of Alderman they were
each and severally sworn before His Worship the Mayor
by subscribing and taking fhe Oath of Allegiance and
the Oaths of Office of Alderman and Justice of the
Peace for the City of Halifax and signed the Roll of
Aldermen in the presence of the City Clerk on the l1lst
day of May A«D. 1933.

LD

L+ Fred Monaghan,

CITY CLERK.




R AR NN AR WA Gaes s ey Gam S GWe e  bee Ews

8.10 d'clock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

May 4th, 1933.

A meeting of the City Council was held fﬁis evening.
At the above named hour there were present His Worship
Mayor Murphy and Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Sanford,
O'Toole, Cameron, Ackhurst, Gastonguay and Colwell.

Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the time for meeting be extended until
a quorum is present or until 8.30 o'clock. Motion
passed.

. 8,15 o'olock. Roll called. Present the above
named together with Aldermen Finlay, Schaffner,
Mchnald, Guildford, Scanlon, Power, Mason, Hubley,

i Burgess and Daw.
The Council was summoned to proceed with business
‘standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
211 incorporated in one schedule at the end of the

meeting) .

CONCRETE WALK ACROSS THE COMMON=--RECONSIDERATION

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman

Finlay that the vote in the matter of the reconsidera-

m .,yqaraaﬁfén of the proposed construction of a concrete walk
across the Common, at meeting of Oity700unoil April 25th.,
19224 ve amended to read thet Alderman Cameron voted

for reconeideration instead of‘against it. Motion

passed.




May 4th, 1922.

CITY CLERK L. FRED MONAGHAN 30 /YEARS CIVIC SERVICE

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
C}HB“J///”Scanlon that this Council place on record its ocongratu-=
CL*& lations on the attainment by L. Fred Monaghan of thirty
‘years" service in the Office of the City Clerk. Motion

passed unanimously.

TENDERS FOR TRENCHING--RECONSIDERATION

I Read extract minutes City Council April 25th.

b//’oovering Aldermen Whitman's notice of reconsideration

Qfﬁé;#)/v in the matter of tenders for trenching.

Alderman Whitman declines to move for the recon-

gideration of this matter.

pXFORD AND NORTH STREETS WIDENING-=FOSTER PROPERTY
RECONSIDERATION |

Read extract minutes of meeting of City Council

'

‘Fyy~v/‘April 26th, 1932 covering Alderman Whitman's notice

:Sji// - of reconsideration in the matter of widening Oxford
W m'St/reet and North Street at property of W.W. Foster.
- 1<f$f Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

Colwell that this matter be now reconsidered.
Motion put and lost 8 voting for the same and 12
against as follows:-

For the Motioni- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

sastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Daw = 8.
Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Sanford, Schaffner, Guildford,‘Soanlon, 0'Toole, Power,

Me.son, Hubley, Burgess - 12.
z STREET LIGHTING EQUIPMENT=~RECONSIDERATION

Read extraot minutes of City Council meeting April
95th, 1932 covering Alderman Whitman's notice of

reconsideration in the matter of tenders for proposed

new Street Lighting installation.

- P e




May 4th, 1922.

p// Alderman Whitman declines to move for the recbnsider-

Qﬂﬁgﬁ}y~' ation of this matter.,

PAVING STREETS--RECONSIDERATION

(Read extract minutes of meeting of City Council
| April 27th, 1922 covering Alderman Whitman's notice
o v///of reconsideration in the matter of Street Paving,
Alderman Whitman declines to move for the recon-
side?ation of this matter.
~ Y01TY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL

Read report Charities Committee on various matters
in connection with the City Home and the Tuberculosis
Hospltal. |

Halifax, N.S. April 28th,1922.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni-

t The Charities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report. Members present the
Chairman, Aldermen Sanford, Burgess and Cameron.
-Sugerintendents Report April 1lst, to 28th. Number of

nmates 288.
The Superintendents report shows that wp to

this date there has been 6 persons admitted into the
City Home and 1 born during the month of April 1923,
70 were discharged and 2 died. Of the nunber admitted
1 was ohargeable to the Province and 5 to the City. The
total number of inmates at this date is 288, made up of
168 men, 116 women and 4 children. On the same date
last year there were 181 men, 125 women and 7 children

a total of 313.
Superintendents Report T.B. Hospital April 1st, %o 28th.

Number of Patiente 36.
The SuperIntendents report shows that from

April lst. to date there were 6 patients admitted into
the City Tuberculosis Hospital, 4 men, and 2 women. 3
men and 1 woman were discharged and 4 men and 2 women
died, leaving in the Hospital at this date 17 men, 18
women and 1 child, a total of 36.

menders for Groceries, 8 Months from May lst. Wentzells

. $4016.80
Lid Tenders for supplying Grooceries to City Home

for a perios of six months from May lst. 1923, were
*receivgd from Wentzells Ltd. $4016 .60, M.J. Ritcey Co.
Ltd. $4102.38 and Howard Ltd. $4251.81, The tender of

| td. being the lowest was accepted.
Mentel ge Months from May lst. J.A. Leaman

Tenders for gegts
$ 10 0 .
& Co. ¥2 T;nders for supplying Meats to City Home

for a period of oix months from May 1lst, 1932, were
received from Maritime Market $225%.00, Sanfords Market




May 4th, 1922.

$3565.75, J«A. Leaman & Co. $31023.50, W.A. ‘
32154004 | ¥ » WiAes Maling & Co

The tender of J.A. Leaman & Co. being the lowest
was accepted.

- Tenders for Milk,6 Months from May lst. F.M. Walker
~ 8 1/4¢ per Quart
| Tenders for supplying Milk to City Home for a
period of six months from May lst, 1922, were received
from F.M. Walker8 1/4¢ per Quart. Farmers Lfdh 11 1/3¢
per Quart, City Dairy Ltd. 8 1/3¢ per Quart, H.D. Grant
9 1/10¢ per Quart Scotia Pure Milk Co. Ltd. 11l¢ per Quart.
- . The tender of F.M. Walker being the lowest was
accepted. '
Tengerg fgr Flour, 6 Months from May lst, Wentzells Ltd.
~ §8.75 Bbl
Tenders for supplying Flour to Clty Home for a
period of six months from May lst, 1922 was recelived
from Wentzells Ltd. $8.75 per Bbl. This being the only
tender it was accepted.
Tenders for Mess Pork, 6 Months from May let. Davis &
Fraser 16 1/4¢ lb.
| Tenders for supplying Mess Pork to the City Home
for a period of six months from May lst. 1922, were
received from W.A. Maling & Co. 17%¢ per Lb. Davis &
Fraser 164¢ per Lb. Maritime Market 20¢ per Lb. The
tender of Davis & Fraser being the lowest was accepted.
Tenders for Butter, 6 Months from May 18%, Smith &
Proctor 30¢ Lb. -
Tenders for supplying Butter to the City Home for
a period of six months from May lst. 1922, were received
from Smith & Prootor 30¢ per Lb. R.B. Colwell, Ltd.
33%¢ per 1b. P.T. Shea 372¢ per Lb. The tender of
Smith & Proctor being the lowest was accepted.
Tenders for Fresh Fish, 6 Months from May 1lst, James
Watson 5¢ per LD.
Tenders for supplying Fresh Fish to the City Home
for a perlod of six months from May lst, 1923, were
received from Leonard Fisheries Ltd., 5¢ per lbh. James

Watson 5¢ per Lb.
The tender of James Watson was accepted.

Tenders for Drg Goods, 6 Months from May 1st. T.J. Whalén -
Oe 384.58 |
snders for supplying Dry Goods 40 the City Héme

for a period of six months from May lst, 1932 were rec-

eived from T.J. Whalen & Co. $1284.58 Oabote Day Goods

Store $1993.50. The tender of T.J. Whalen & Co. being

the lowest was accepted. '

Tenders for Laundry Work, City T.B., Hospital, Globe

L undry-aa « Ltde
: Tenders for Laundrywork City Tuberoculosis Hospital

were received from the following for a period of six
months from May 1gt. Halifax Steam Laundry 1,31, St.
Michaels' Laundry.09k¢ Ungar's Laundry .89¢ Globe Laund-
ry Oo. Ltde 4074 The tender of Globe Laundry Co. Ltd.

the lowest was accepted. .
gg;ggrs for Fresh Fish, Cit 7.8, Hospital, James Watson

~Tenders for supplying 1t s 01ty Tuberoulosis Hospital
with Fresh Fish for & period of six months from May lst.

1922, were received from James Watson and Leonard Fisher-

tender of James Watson was accepted.
tee Ltd, N City T.B. Hospital, M.J. Ritoey

Tenders for Grogegiee
Do 'y Elg? E
2 nggers for.supplying the Oity Tuberoculosis Hoepil tal

d of six months from May lst.

with Groceries for a perio




May 4th, 1923,

19323 were received from Wentzells Ltd. $1144.97, M.J.

‘Ritcey Co. Ltd. $1076.68, The tender of M.J, Ritcey

Cos Ltd. being the lowest was accepted.

Tenders for %eathTCity T.B., Hogpital, J.A. Leaman &
Qo )

. Tenders for supplying the City Tuberculosis Hospital
with Meats for a period of six months from May lst,1922
were received from Maritime Market $1005.00 Sanfords
Market $995,00, W.A. Maling & Co. $1032.00, J.A. Leaman
& Co. $950,00. The tender of J.A. Leaman & Co. being
the lowest was accepted.

Tenders for Bread, T.B. Hospital,Méirs Ltd. 7 &¢ Loaf

~Tenders for suppi&i Bread ©o the CGity Tuberoulosis

Hespital for a period of six months from May lst, 1923,
were received from J.J. Soriven & Sons 10¢ Loaf, Moirs
Ltd. 73¢ Loaf, Thomas O'Malley 8¢ Loaf. The terder of
Moirs Ltd. being the lowest was accepted.

Tendera for Butter & Eggs, Gitzﬁg «Bs Hospital, Smith

& Prootor Butter 32¢ per Lb. Eggs 30¢ per Doz.

Tenders for supplying the City Thberoulosis Hospital
with Butter & Egge for a period of six months from May
let, 1928 were received from Smith & Proctor Butter 32¢
Egg 8 30¢, R.B. Colwell Ltd. Butter 35¢ Eggs 42¢, P.T.
Shea Butter 40¢, Eggs 35¢. The tender of Smith & Proctor
being the lowest Xag aocepgeg. 1.5, Hogbital .
Tenders for Milk ream, City T.B. Hospital, F.W.

“Walker 8i¢ Quart

“Tenders for supplying the City Tuberculosis Hospital
with Milk & Cream for a period of six months from May lst.
1922 were received from City Dalry Ltd. Milk 8%¢ per Qt.
Cream 40¢ per Qt. F.M. Walker Milk 8%¢ per Quart, Cream
40¢ per Quart. Scotia Pure Milk Co. Ltd. Milk 11¢ Quart
in Bottles in Cans 94¢ per Quart. Cream 43¢ per Quart;
Farmers Supply Co. Ltd. Milk 1lli¢ per Quart. Cream
54¢ per Quarte. The tender of F.M. Walker being the
lowest was accepted. ‘
City Home Accounts April 1922, Amount $152310.60

The following accounts are recommended for payment

viz:

Wentzells Ltd. Groceries & Flour $1017.,40
W.A. Maling & Co. Meats 329.55
R.B. Colwell Ltd. Butter 256,84
City Dalry Ltd. Milk 202.50
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 83.04
James Watson Fresh Fish 76,00
8.Ce Thompson Forage 59.27
G.E. VanBusklrk Ltd. Coal 427.60
T.J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods & Clothing 73133
- Geo. Hutohinson Ice 17.00
Gardner & Co. Woodshed per Contract 2790.00
Fleischmann Co. Yeast 4.68
T.Ce Alleh & Cos Stationery 64475
A& W, MacKinlay Ltd. Book 10.55
Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltd. Sundries 72.79
H. MoFatridge Horseshoeling & Certf., 8.75
James Oook Repalrs 50
A.H. Lamphier " 44 .00
A. Fordham & Co. Leather 14,75
Olimo Photos 750
W.W. Hoyt Electric Lampse eto. 138.50
Davison Parker Co. Itd. Lymber 479,92
Kellys Ltd. Harness etc. 103.90



Hillis & Sons Ltd.

Garbage Bbls eto. 129.
Richmond Paper Co. Toile% Paper 24.28
TeHe & T4 Franocis Screens 136.00
Wy MoFatridge Rope 40,50
Longards Ltd. Repalrs 9.85
W.G. Foley " 47.00
Gordon & Keith Office Furnlture 117.75
Gordon & Keith Chairs 55.00

Dr. Weatherby
Amherst Boot & Shoe Co.
D.A. MoCulloch

Lunacy Certificate
Boots -
Horseshoeing

5400
270,83
2450

g
|
|
-

Colwell Bros. Mens Clothing 24,00
City of Halifax Water Rates 500400
City of Hallfax Works Dept.Cement etc. 36.14
City of Halifax - Fire Department Horses 200,00
N.S. Tram & Power Co.Ltd. Light & Power 35409
Mar. Tel. & Tel. Co. Ltd. Exchange Service 19/92
W.P. Meyer Sausages 3¢ 56
Halifax Herald Advertising 7.84
Blackadar Bros. ' " 5.60
Chronicle Pub. Co. Ltd, " 6473
V.G. Hospital | Medlicine 193,04
B.O«. Archibald Dispenseing 50,00
N.S. Hospital Maintenance Insane 3848.38
J.H. Buchanan Cash Expeng;d . 13%9.%&
~Salaries April Pay 8hee 2
' $i4§56066
A.H. Lamphier New Express Waggon 260, 00
| $15210.,60
City Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts, April 1922,
Amount $3951.+51
Wentzells Ltd. Grooceries 197.03
WeA. Maling & Co. Meats 129.80
RUBQ 001w911 Ltd., Butter 120010
James Watson Fish 18495
'Leonard Fisheries " 10.10
Globe Laundry Co.Ltd. Laundrywork 6261
- Moirs Ltd. Bread 48.40
Geo. Hutchinson Ice 8.05
Webster Smith Co. Ltd. Orockeryware 13,00
" Nickerson & Crease Vegetavlies 22,50
Lawrence Hardware Co. Ltd.Sundries 40,56
McLeod, Balocom Ltd. Drugs 1494230
City Dalry Ltd. Milk 148,49
Hillis & Sons Ltd. Garbage Barrels 22,00
Harrison Bros. Sign Plates 60.00
W.P. Meyer Sausages 4,59
N.8. Tram & Power Co. Right & Power 54,96
Mar., Tel. & Tel. Co. Exchange Service 14+30
A & W MaocKinlay Ltd. Book 10455
Richmond Paper Co. Toilet Paper & Nepkins 25432
Oity of Halifax Water & Pipe Rates 48,30
- City Home Coal & Flour 1704.45
J.H., Buchanan Cash Expended 5.63
Salaries April Pay Sheet 1031.,63
| $3950451
ity T.B. Hospital Furnishing Accounts April 1922,

The following acceunt is recommended for payment vizi
T.J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods etc. 273.43

H.S+ Colwell, 3
Chairman.

“st G e




D e R e R

May 4th, 1922

s
7
i 4

i
S"
=
i
i
&
i
¥
W,
o
b
i
K

6"
15
(3
i
ik
Fi
i)
b

i

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid.

‘The report 1s considered clause by clause.
Read the several clauses relating to tenders.
Moved by Aldérman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Cameron that said clause be adopted and the lowest tender
V<In each case be accepted. Motion passed.
Read the balance of the report including the

accounts.

~ Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by'Alderman
Cameron that the same be adopted and the accounts pald.
‘Motion.passed.
The priginai'motibn is put and passed.
. OITY VS, LYALL«=OUTSIDE CONTRAOTORS LICENSE FEE

IRead report City Solicitor covering judgment against
the City in an action by the City of Halifax_to recover

a license fee or tax against P. Lyall & Sons, Construction
Company Limited a firm of non resident Contractors having

:a contract for the construction of the Bank of Montreal

iBuilding-

Office of City Solicitor,
Halifax, N.S. 4th May, 19232+

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirt- Repo:\.ty of Halifax/ve Lyall .

| I bex to hand you herewith copies of the judgmen
in the abgve in which the majority of the judges of the .
Supreme Court have decided that Section 546 of the City
Charter imposing a tax on Contractors not resident with-
in the Province is void as beyond the power of the |
legislature of the Province. I would suggest that the

dvisability of an appeal be referred to the Laws and
V?iivileges Oommittee, where it oan be discussed freoly.

) | F.H. Bell
W y),/ City Solicitor.
o’ 4 neferred to the Oommittee on Laws and Privileges

0/”} for report.




APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIALS

Read list of Officials applying of Annual Reappoint=

ment as followsi=—

Assistant City Clerk
Assigtant City Engineer
‘Clerk of Works
‘Assistant Olerk of Works
Supt. Streets and Sewers
Supt. Water Department

Water Dept. Clerk Collector's Office
‘Sub.Collectors, City Collector's Office

'Clerk Collector's Office
Deputy Assessor
Assessor's Clerk

Clerk Assessor's Office
City Electrician

Acting City Medical Officer
Weighers of Coal

Foreman Public Gardens
Registrar of Camp Hidl Cemetery
Governor City Prison

Matron City Prison

. Underkeepers City Prison

Janitor, Oity Hall
Superintendent City Home
Matron, City Home
Secretary, Olty Home

City Home General Assistant

Surveyors of Lumber

Fence Viewer
Inspectors of Painters! Work

Inspectors of Masons! Work

nd Keepers = At Clty Stables, BellRd.
Po% B oo Inoinerator,Kémpt Rds

May 4th, 1933,

(Supervisor)

H.S. Rhind.
H.W. Johnston
A.F. Messervey
Minnie Hunter
James Downle
W.H. Daniels
Jas. A. Laldlaw
Chas. F. Tralse
Hy. Trenaman
J.Willis Caldwell
John M. Joyce
Margaret Hopewsll
C«R. Rosborough
Chester G. Corbett
Hattie Doyle
Gordon HeDurling
Dr. W.B. Almon
A.H. Cullymore
John F. Sellg
Dede Sullivan
Robt.P. Burns
D.J. Sampson
Patrick Leahy
Christopher S.
Davison
D.McDonald
Wm. Wood
P.E. Doyle
Robt . Rudland
J .MoDonald.
Wm. He Hall
Wm,A. McKenzie
George Grant
Mrs.Martha Grant
John W. Grant
Walter H.Handsley
George S.Grant
Wm.H.Burns
Chas.T. Yeadon
James E. Lynoch
John H. Buchanan
Mrs. Mary McDonald
Jas. O!Bryan
Samuel E. Brown
Wm.A. MacKenzie
Edward Glibson
Carl Fox.
Wm.T. Horton
Frank Reardon
Jas. Harrison
Jasg A, Marshall
Jas. Taylor
Oity Stableman
Engineer of
Incinerator




ST R T b A ot o S
T R TR L o U T (S R

I

Weigher of Bundle Hay and Loose Hay L.&E. Goodwin %

Librarian Oitizens® Free Library  Lizzie E. Barnaby  |j

Asst., " " " " Mary Durney :
x " " " " Florence Hilton
Gauger of Mollasses Michael Moriarty

TR SRR AT ST

S

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

3%,

o gt
E e SR e NS IN

Hubley that all the Officials in the list as read be

now reappointed. Motion passed.

e

} COMMITTEES AND BOARDS==-APPOINTMENT OF
His Worship the Mayor submits list of Committees

EoEEmE

and Boards as nominated by him as follows:-

AT g T P ST

A =
L el

Halifax, N.S. May 4th, 1922.

To Members of City Councill.
Gentlement:- Committees Year 1922-33

I sutmit herewith for your consideration

Qommittees for the incoming year.

| In order to prevent the feeling that a pre-
ference was being given to any Member of Council, I
have avoided discussing, not only with Members of Coun-
oll but with any individual citizen, the make-up of
these Committees. The sole consideration guiding me
in the selections made has been how to give to this
Oity the best results and to ensure the most efficient
administration in the varlious departments. I am sure
you will all appreclate the difficulties of so balanc-
ing these various Committees as to make them acceptable
4o alle I have tried to glve each ward the represen-
tation due it and to disregard any personal or other
feelings in so doing. It is your privilege to make
any changes OT re-arrangements you see fit. The
OCommittees, which I here place before you, are the
result of the best thought I could bring to bear con-
sidering the many factors entering in.

John Murphy,
Mayor.

i
E: ‘
‘.
i
i
¢
? ,
e
i

-

I

e ok ok ok Rk ok

Annual Report, Printing Of:- Aldermen Bissett, Guildford,

0'Toole. | |
Arbitration Between Oounty and City:- His Worship the

Mayor, Aldermen Ackhurst, Gastonguay, McDonald, Burgess.
Harbor Bridge 1921-23t~ His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen

Colwell, Power.
Building Laws Revisionsi- City Engineer, Aldermen Cameron,

Cuildford, Mason.

—— D -




May 4th, 1922,

Cabs Committee:- His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Ackhurst,
Scanlon.

Camp Hill Cemetery Commission:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Sanford,
Guildford, Bissett.

Charities and Tuberculosis Hospital Gommittee:a Aldermen

Colwell, Sanford, McDonald, Gastonguay, Burgess, O'Toole.

Court House Commissioni- His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen

Whitman, Sanford, Power.

— ey 5 — T AR o e e s T e T e IR By e e Rt Y T o R ke
T & T T A S R R O R L T T e S e T D R e T e A B e I e e R Sa FL Rt s i I

e TR

Committee on Works:- His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen

‘Hubley, Finiay.
Dartmouth Ferry Terminals.1920 (Ordnance Property):-

His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Sanford, Mason, Hubley.

\
i
i
‘
¢
|
.

Police Committee:-~ His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen

Scanlon, Colwell.

Finance Committee:- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Schaffner,

Scanlon, Power, Burgess.

Fire_Egcapes:- Aldermen Daw, Building Inspector, Chief

Fire Department.

Firewards:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Cameron, McDonald,

Power, Daw., |

Good Roads Convention:- His Worshlp the‘Mayor, Aldermen
Mason, Hubley.

Governments Contrituting to Oivic Revenue:- His Worship

the Mayor, Aldermen Schaffner, Power, Burgess, Mason;
Ex-Alderman Regan, Ex-Alderman Kelly, Col.Ralston.
Government Properties Transfer to City:~- His Worship the

yayor, Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Masons’

Gardens Commission (Commissioners of Halifax Common)s3-

His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Ackhurst, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Soanlon, 0'Toole, Burgess; G.H. Kinsman,

HyAs Garrison.

e L0 s




Maz 4th, 19224

Harbor Championship:~ Aldermen Sanford, Gastonguay,
0'Toole. | |

P vcity;Health Board:- Aldermen Schaffner, O‘Toolé, Mason;

iDro WOP.. M&CKasey.l

Housing Commissiont- B.W. Russell, J.E. Schaffer.

Juries Listsi- Aldermen Finlay, Guildford, Mason.

Laws and Privileges:~ Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Cameron,

Guildford, Power, Daw.

Library Building Site:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Schaffner, |
j‘Scust.nlon, O'Toole, Daw; Ex-Alderman Kelly.

Citizens' Free Library Commission:- Aldermen Ackhurst,

Bissett, Cameron, Scanlon, Power, Burgess; Ex-Alderman
Kelly 1923, G.W.T. Irving 1922, His Honor Judge Wallace
1923, G.H. Kineman 1933.

Directors Point Pleaéant;gark:- His Worship the Mayor,

Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Gastonguay, McDonald, O'Toole,

Daw,

City Prison Committee:- Aldermen Colwell, Bissett, Gaston-
guay, Guildford, Mason, Power. |

Relief Advisory Committeet- His Worship the Mayor, Alder-
men Ackhurst, O!'Toole.

Tenders:- Aldermen Whitman, Sanford, Oameron MocDonald,

0'Toole, Burgess.
Town Planning Board:- His Worship the Mayor; ExAlderman

Godwin, J/He Douglas, Richard Power, Sr. ExAlderman Kelly.

Nova Scotia Municipalities Convention:- His Worship the

Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Gastonguay, Hubley.
Commercial and Sports Committee:- His Worship the Mayor,

Aldermen Cameron, McDonald, Hubley.

.\ CAMP_ HILL CEMETERY COMMISSION
Hig Worship the Mayor asked the COunoil to defer the

appointment of members of the Camp Hill Cemetery Commission.

PJ:;;;?“'L/AAgreed to.

1] -




i

e

. | | May 4th, 1932.
( TOWN PLANNING BOARD | |

His Worship the Mayor asked the Council to defer
t/;the appointment of members of the Town Planning Board.
L —Agreed to. |
| Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Biséett thgtjgha exception of Camp Hill Cemetery'and
the Town Planning Board the list of Committees as
nominated by His Worship the Mayor be approved and
seid Committee's appointed accordingly.

ANNUAL REPORT, PRINTING OF

?«3 Alderman Power requests that the name of Alderman
Power be substituted for that of Alderman O'Toole as a
member of the Committee on Printing the Annual Civic
ﬁeport. Agreed to.

FIREWARDS COMMITTEE

]  Alderman Power requested that the name of Alderman
0'Toole be substituted for that of Alderman Power as a
member of the Committee of Firewards. Agreed to.

In amendment fo Alderman Ackhurst's motion it 1s
moved by Alderman Whitman that Alderman Ackhurst's
motion do not apply to the Police Committee or to the

Committee on Works. Not seconded.

Alderman Ackhurst's motion as amended at the request

of Alderman Power is put and passed unanimously.

DEPUTY MAYOR—=-APPOINTMENT OF

1 Hig Worship the Mayor asked for nominations for the

Office of Deputy Mayor.
Alderman Biseett is nominated by Alderman Power.

Alderman Whitman is nominated by Alderman Guildford.

Alderman Colwell is nominated by Alderman Hubley.
The vote being taken there appeared:

For Alderman Bissett:=- Alderman Power - 1.

e S

TR L S

T

L A e TR R




May 4th, 19232,

For Alderman Whitmdn;- Aldermen Sanford, Gastonguay,
Schafiner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Mason, Burgess

and Daw - 9,

For Alderman Colwell:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay,
Scanlon, 0'Toole and Hubley = 5.

Aldermen Colwell,Whitman,and Bissett exoused from

voting.

The second vote being taken, with Alderman Bissett
the lowest nominee dropped, there appeared:
| For Alderman Whitman:- Aldermen Sanford, Bissett,
Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford,
Burgess and Daw = Se |

For Alderman Colwell:- Aldermen Ackhuret, Finlay,

Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason and Hubley - 7

Y T

Aldermen Colwell and Whitman excused from voting.

His Worship the Mayor declares Alderman Whitman

duly appointed Deputy Mayor for the ourrent Olvic Year.

T e e
AT

WAGE CLAUSES IN CONTRACTS~-LABORER'S PAY
_( Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Mason
that the fair wage clauses be placed back into all City

contracts entered into hereafter and that no laborer's

(>9y*/vjib///be paid less than 35 cents per hour .

“The motion is objected to by Aldermen Whitman,
Qﬁ”%r‘}yﬁn Ackhurst and Colwell and is attained to stand as a

hotioe of motlion.

Moved by Alderman Aokhﬁrst seconded by Alderman
Whitman that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

te Walk Aoross the Oommon=--Reconsideration = 1
ggg;rglerk L, Fred Monaghan 30 Years Civioc Servioce-«3
Tenders for Trenching--Reconsideration - 2.

Oxford and North Streots Widening--Foster Property
econsideration - 2. |

St?eet Lighting Equipmenta-Reconsideration - 2

Paving Streots=-Reconsideration = 3

¢ity Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital = 3+

am 13 =

i




Ma! 4th, 19224

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

Gity ve. Lyall--Outside Contractors License Fee = 7
Appélntment of Officials = 8.

Committees and Boards--Appointment of - 9.
Deputy Mayor-<Appointment of - 12,
Wage Clauses in Contracts--Laborer's Pay - 1l3.

The Council adjourns 9.30 o'clock.

L

L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

BOARDS AND COMMITTEES
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN

* %k ok Kk &

Council Chamber, City Hall,
May 4th, 1922.

Immediately following the adjournment of the meeting

| of the City Council held last evening the members of Gouncilé

remained in the Council Chamber when the various Boards
and Oommittees met and appointed their Chairmen as below,
Hig Worship the Mayor being in each case Chairman of the

Committee's on which he is & membere

Annual Civice Reporti- Alderman Bissett on motion of

Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Guildford.

Building Laws Revisiont- Alderman Ceameron on motion of

Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman Guildford.

Finance Committee:- Alderman Whitman on motion of Alder-

man Power seconded by Alderman Burgess.

Fire Escapesi- Alderman DaW.
Firewards:- Alderman Ackhurst on motion of Alderman Finlay

seconded by Alderman Camerons

w14 -

— e T R AT A

e o

.
S S R T

O
]

=~ gt o e e e I e T YRR ,-v.:\,




Harbor Championship:~ Alderman Sanford, on:motion'of

Alderman Gastonguay seconded by Alderman O'Toole.

Juries Lists Revisersi- Alderman Finley on motion of

Alderman Guildford seconded by Alderman Mason.

Laws and Privileges:~ Alderman Whitman on motion of

Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Finlay.

Library Building Site:- ExAlderman E.J. Kelly on motion

of Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Colwell.

Prison Committee:- Alderman Colwell on motion of Alder=

man Power seconded by Alderman Blssett.

Tenders Committee:- Alderman Cameron on motion of

Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Sanford.

P RRws

L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

w15 s




4 o'clock

COUNCIL CHAMBER, OITY HALL,
May 8th, 1923.

An emergeﬁoy informal meeting of the City Council
wae held thls afternoon at the above named hour; present
- His Worship Mayor Murphy and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,
;Ackhurst, Finlay, Bissett, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald,
Guildford, Scanlon, 0'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley and Daw.

'l CONCRETE WALK ACROSS THE COMMON

His Worship the Mayor informed the Council that
pecause of strong public protest against the construction
of the conocrete walk across the common from the corner of
Cogswell Street to the junotion of Compton Avenue and
Robie Streets for which work a contract with the Stockley
Constrﬁotion Cow had been awarded by the City Council at
a meeting held April 18th, 1922 he had requested the
members of Council to attend here this afternoon. Due
notice of the meeting had not been given in the usual
way so that it might be necessary to have any action
teken today sultably ratified nereafter. He requested
the Council to consider the metter this afternoon and
gcee if some mutual understanding could be arrived at
between the Oity and the Contractors, who were present;
whereby the work could be stoppeds

The following resolution is subml tted:-

RESOLVED That the work of laying & oconcrete walk
on the Oommon by the Stockley Comstruction Co. Ltd. be
stayed and that on payment by the Clty of $1214.70 to the
seid Oompany, which shall agree to the City retaining
all the stone taken there by said Company, the sald
Company end Oity, shall thereupon execute a mutualre-
lease from sald contract from sald work.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Power geconded
py Alderman 0'Toole and being put is passed 12 voiing

for the same &and 1 againet 1t as follows s

wm 16 =




May 8th, 1922,

For the Resolutioni~ Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O%Toole,
Power, Mason, Hubley, Daw < 123,

Against iti= Alderman Finlay - 1l.

v Alderman Colwell declined to vote. BRing pressed by

v
gvﬁru*”‘« the Chalr for an expression of his opinion he stated that

- vV
QEEE;;;' &/rhe would not vote but that he was opposed to the resolu-
7~

}%ffjffff\ L/,"t:i.on and cleimed that Alderman Ackhurst who had retired

rv¢ofifA~ since the opening of the meeting should also be recorded

as against the resolution.

The meeting adjourned at 5.10 o%clock.

!E.C5L°;3C\A)~pv-vjjgak‘\~

» Fred Monaghan,

OITY CLERK.




e S s B B Guen ey  vesm WS SEEN ND ewws

8.10 o'clock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
May 16th, 1922.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening.
At the above named hour there were present His Worship
May or Murphy and Aldermen Power, Blssett, Cameron, Whitman,
Gastonguay, Guildford, Daw, Mason and Ackhurst,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen '
Cameron that . the timevfér meeting be extended until a
“quorum is present or until 8,30 o!'dlock. Motion passed,

| 8,30 o'clock. Roll called, present the above named
together with Aldermen Colwell, Sanford, MecDonald,
‘Scanlon, 0'Toole, Hubley and Burgess.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business

standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the 1list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
‘all incorporated in one scheduls at the end of the

meeting) .

CONCRETE WALK ACROSS THE COMMON

The City Clerk read the proceedings oi the
emergency meeting of the City Council held on May 8th.
inst. in respect to a conerete walk across the Common

ond agked if it is the intention of the Council to

reaffirm the actlon then taken.

Hig Worship the Mayor requested the Councll to
confirm the action of the Council at the May 8th,

meeting and the resolution passed at sald meeting le

submitted as followss=

snLVED That the work of laying a concrete walk
on tthaggxgn by the Stockley Construetion Co. Ltd. be

o that on payment by the City of $1214.70 %o
'gggyggigngompany, which shall agree to the Clty retain-
ing all the stomne taken there by sald Company, the sald

e 1B e




May 16th, 1922.

Company and Oity, shall thereupon execute a mutual re-

M‘/ lease from saill contract from sald work.
//

The resolution is moved by Alderman Power seconded

v |
/////:;;Swo by Alderman Mason and being put is passed Aldermen

C’,&"\: Ackhurst and Oolwell dissenting,
] GASOLINE AND PUBLIC COMFORT STATION

Alderman Bissett gives notice that at a future
meeting he will méve that the aotion taken by the
City Council at meeting held April 27th. in respect

%

to the application of the Canadian 0il Companies Ltd.
for permission to erect and maintain a gdsoline and
Publico Comfort Station on the Common néar the Willow

tree be rescinded.

AMERICAN COLLEGE QF SURGEONS CONVENTION
ZRead invitation to the members of Council to attend
a public meeting on Friday next to be held by the
Maritime section of the American College of Surgesons,

Cliniecal Coungress of American College
of Surgeons, Halifax,N.S. May 11,1922

His Worship the Mayorx,

and Council, Halifax, N,S.

Gentlemen:i- | |
The American College of Surgeons meet in Halifax,

May 18th. with the object of improving the health of the

Community. It is our sincere wish that you lssue a bulletin

to the members of the Council, notifying them of our meet-

ing to be held at the School for the Blind May 19th. at

2 p.me and 8 pom. A cordial lnvitation is extended to

‘them and we in the interest of the Public Health, trust

they will attend.

Philip Weatherhe,
Secretary.

Filed.
. HEALTH BOARD ACCQUNTS

Read report Olty Health Board recommending accounts’

for payment.
Office of City Health Board,
Hallifax, N.S, May }6th, 1822,
To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

eni= ' ]
Gontlomeni=,, o attached acoounts of City Health Board

amounting to $546.49, were passed at a meeting of the
— 19 =



May 16th, 1923.

Board held on Monday the 15th inet. and I am directed to
forward same for your concurrence. |

John A. Watters,

Secretary City Health Board.
* ok Kk ok ok ok Kk ok ok

Isolation Hospital.

N.S. Tramways & Power Co. Service $3.69
J.J. Boriven & Sons Bread 4,60
F.M. Walkerx Milk 15433
McKenzie-Henderson Co. Coal 85.00
A.B., Wilson Sweeping Chimneys 3400
W. Stokes Conveyance Patients 1.00
Oragg Bros. Measures etc. 4,40
P.T. Shea Butter & Eggs 14455
Boutilier's Ltd. Fishstuffs 4.9
Baldwin & Co. ‘Dighes 30.60
T.C, Allen & Co. Paper Napkins 2450
Je & M.Murphy Towels eto/ 24,97
C+R. Hoben Kitchen Utensils  13.95
Inter, Coal Min. Co., Ltd. Coal 16,80
MacLeod & Baloom Drugs 35430
J.A. Leaman & Co. Meate 15,86
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 32,99
Hfx. Steam Laundry Laundry .25.,82
334,55
General Accounts ‘ ,
The Ross Print Printing Books 5.00
J. Lycon Taxl Servioce 1.50
Acadian Recorder Advertising 47,60
Chroniocle Pub, Co. Advertising 54,60
Maritime Tel. Co. Ltd. Service 23.49
The Citizen Advertising 10,30
Herald Pub. Co. Advertising 44,10

P.J. Otto Ice (Contract) 1 yr24.00 .

Morton & Thomson Flashlight Battery .45
Kinleys! Ltd. 1 Pkg. Vaccine 1.00
| $211.94

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Motion passed.

’z POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommending accounts

for payment. A :
Hallfax, N.S. May 16th, 1922,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City iCouncil.
Gentlemen:i- |

At a meeting of the Police Committee held this
date, the attached accounts amounting to $773.47, were
examlned, found correct and recommended for payment.

“John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman,

wa 20 =~




W.H. Pa'lll,

E.B, Eddy Co. Ltd.
Sun Life |

N.S. Furnishing Co.
NQSQ Furnishing OOo
Can. Gen. Electric Co.
Cragg Bros.
Metropolitan Motors
H+R, Bergman
Telephone Co.

Kelleys Ltd.

J.0. TFoster

‘Robert Taylor

‘White Truck sales
T.O. Allen & OO-

TOCO Allen & Co.

Hfx., Vul. Works
Hallfax Fire Ins. Co.
Frank Colwell

London Rubber Stamp Co.
Cragg Bros.

John Starr Son & Co.
Wm. Stalr Son & Morrow
Canadian 01l Co.
Chief of Police
Metropolitan Motors
Halifax News Co.

H.R. Bergman

J.A. Shaw

Wm. Robertson & Son
Olayton & Sons

May 16th, 1922.

Suits eto. 70;50
Toilet paper 1.50
Insurance 72.84
Office Chalirs 18,00
Office Chalrs 81.50
Spark plugs 4,82
Paint & Supplies 28.05
Bupplies 59.00
Repalring Badges « 30
Telephone Service 15.10
Leggings 8.00
Repairing Clothing 17.00
Rubber Boots 8.63
Bulbs, Patrol 3,75
Office Supplies 2 00
Office Supplies 8.50
Recharging Battery 11,00
Insurance 30,15
Police Caps & Badges?.00
Dater 4,50
Supplies © B.65
Carbon lamps 1.05
Supplies 1.16
0Ll etoc. 29.95
Whitewashing etc. 30,00
Supplies 8.60
Two Books 75
Repalring badges 1,50
Overalls 13.00
011l coats 79.17
D.B. Ulsters 154,50
$7 72 .47

Moved by Alderman Hubley eseconded by Alderman

Colwell that the report be adopted and the aoccounts

pald. Motion passed.
GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Finanoce Committee recommending for

payment miscellaneous gecounts,

To His Worship the Mayor,

and City Councll.
Gentlemeni-

~ Committee Room, Oity Hall,
May 12th, 1922.

At a meeting of the Finance Commlittee held

this day there being present Aldermen
Bissett, Power, Scanlon and Burgess.

Whitman, Chalrman,

socounts amounting to $3788.21 were passed as 00orrect

and recommended for payment.

Your Committee further recommend that the
annual subscription fee of $160.00 to the Union of Can-
adian Munioipalities for 1922 be pald.

London Rubber Stamp Co.
London Rubber Stamp Co.
Canadian Law Book Co.

- 3] -

Dog Tags eto. 119,10
Rubber Stamp .75

Can.Annual Digest |
1921 7.70

The followling named



Royal‘GaxeﬁtQ
Chronicle Pub. Co;

"Halifax Herald

The Citizen
Kings Printer
T.C. Allen & Co.

"AJ& W, MaoKinlay Ltd.

United Typewriter Co.
AM. Fraser
A.Ge Cummings

May 16th, 192%2.

Adv.Election Mayor

and Aldermen
Advertising 2452
13.44

) 25.20

12,60
49.98
L. 00
11.20
58.80

5.00

103, 74
Advertising

91,00
10.50
64.00

Advertising

Printing City Bills

Printing & Statlionery

City Assessor 114.75
Collector 33.00
Auvditor 89,00
Mayor 6.05
Clerk 159.75

Books eto.,

City Treasurer 15.60

" 41,00

74,77
7.89
8463

56.68

402,55

Assessor
Clerk
n

Collector
Avditor 13.96
Treasurer 13,96

" 10.80 243,38

1,00
28.50
2+ 00

Ribbon
Repairs
Prothonotary Fees

Halifax Industrial School Maintenance for ©

St «Patrick's Home

Moritime Home for Girls
B,H., Blols

Children's Ald Soclety

Sohool for the Deaf

J.M. Geldert

Truants Apr.30/22

Truants 56413 |
Delinquents435.60 543 .48
Maintenance to Apr.30/33
Truants 675.00 o
Delinquents 435.60 1110.60

Maintenance to Apr.30/22
Truants 52.68 ’
Delinquents 75.00 127 .62
Supt. Neglected Children
Maintenance Childred 1
Month to Apxr.30th.
Maintenance Children to
Merch 31st,1922 §$278.15
1 Month & April 30th
1922 91.003769,15
Maintenance of 10

pupile fo May lst,1922
150000 on account....1050.00

379.52

Judgments ____B.10
$3788.21
Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

! Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

Bigsett that the report be adopted and the accounts

palid. Motion»passed.

- 23 -

' .
_




May 16th, 1922.

\

CAMP HILL CEMETERY COMMISSION ACCOUNTS

'( Read report Camp Hill Cemetery Commission recommend-

ing accounts for payment.

Halifax, N.S, May 15th, 192%.

His Worship the Mayor,

‘and Members of the Clty Council.
Gentlemen: - ,
| ‘Attached hereto please find accounte agelinst

:Oamp Hill Cemetery for the year 1981-23, which are
recommended for payment es follows:i-—

George Janes Accoudt for repairing fence$las.00
R.W. Ellis, Repalring roads eto. 89.00
‘TFairview Crushed Stone Co.Ltd. ©Stone 6.00
‘Arthur N. Whitman Ltd. Salt 7.50
Thomas Forhan & Co. Canvas 21463

‘John Davison & Son Ltde. Lumber 96 .08
Totalo s e s v o e u$345n19

F.W. Bissett,
Acting Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Biésett seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts
pald. Motion passed.

- FIRE, DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

/
{ Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

accounts for payment.

Oommittee Room, Clty Hall,
May 1lth, 1923,
The City Council.
Gentlemen:t-
| The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend for
‘payment the following named accountsi-

Fire Alarm Boxes Loan Account

Eugene Phillips Llectrical Works Ltd. Wire $148,50
Jas. Simmonds Ltd. | Supplies 11,00
$159.50
Fire Alarm System Maintenance Account |
Northern Electric Co. Liud. Supplies 39 +44
E.S. Cottingham Ltd. " 86, 38
Canadian General Electric Co.Ltd." 90,41
Wm. Collings & Sons Ltd. Spring etc. 8.85
David Roche - Paint & Glass 845
The Lewrence Hardware Co.Ltd. Phdlook 2,03
John MacIpnes & Son Ltd. Pine 3.84
T.C, Allen & Co. Supplies 9,80
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd. Coats . 1%.20
N.S.Dramways & Power Co.LEd. Ramkxk Power 7.98
Mar. Tel, & Tel. Co, Ltd. Rental 8,00
W, Emmerson 12 Mos.Rental of Tel.1l3.50
A.&W. MacKinlay Ltd. Supplies 40
Dominion Rubber System Ltd.  Boots eto. 17.97
$308,25
wa B3~



May 16th, 1922.

Fire bapartment Mea.intenance
N. McFatridge

Horseshoe ing 2450

Kellys Limited Supplies 132.50
Maritime Mattress & Bedding Co.Bedding 85,80
T.Cv Allen & Co. Supplies 9.35
'0.C. Marriott Horseshoeing 4,235
American LaFrance Fire Eng.Co.Supplies 750.95
James Donohue Repairs 33470
The New Standard Vulcanizing Co. " 12.00
Lawrence Hardware Co. Ltd. Supplies 4,76
Canadian General Electric Co, " 6.54
The E.B. Eddy Co. Ltd. " 4, 86
J.& M. Murphy Bedding 304,50
Nationel Drug & Chemical Co. Supplies 105,07
Wentzells Limited " 22.84
Martin & Moore " 14430
The Piercey Supply Co. Ltd. " 4.00
8.0, Thompson Horse & Fodder 31760
Frank A, Gerow Supplies 2.50
Hillis & Sons Ltd, " .70
Brandram Henderson Paints 25.25
Geo. E, VanBuskirk Co. Ltd. Coal 32,68
K. MacPhee Repalrs 2.25
Mitchell & McRae Plumbing 4,64
Ungar's Laundry Laundry 48,10
N.S. Tramway & Power Co. Lighting 87.68
Mar. Tel. & Tel., Co. 268 .45
$2045 .80

0.W. Ackburst,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Aldermen

Cemeron that the report be adopted and the accounte

‘paid. Motion passed.

|

.recomme nding accounts for payment.

CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report Oitizené' Free Library Commlssio

Oitizens' Free Library
Halifax, N. S« May 15th,1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Clty Council.

Gentlemen:- | |
‘The Library Commission begs to submlt the

following bills for payment.

‘T.C. Allen & Co. Books $58.00

Baldwin Transfer Co. Cartage 200

Blackadar Bros. Advertisément 14,00

Chronicle Pub. Co. " 21, 00

Halifax Herald Ltd. " | 25, 28

Dalhousie Review Subsoription 2,00

Pawlist Press Ma.gazine .40
$152.68

0.D. Gazenove & Son Magazines 4/6.

L, Barnaby;
Librarian.

“m 24 o-

n

)




May 16th, 1922.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the report be adopted and the accounts

pald. Motion passed.

yRICHARD L, POWER SUPERANNUATION ASSESSMENTS AND
(/ | GRATUITY :

Read report Finance Committee recommending payment
to Margaret L. Power of a gratulty authorized by Chapter
?54, Acts 1922 and of superannuation assessments pald in
by her late husband Richard L. Power, Superintendent of
the Public Gardens.

Committee Room. Oity Hall,
April 12th, 1932.

The City Council,
Gentlemen:i-
| At a meeting of the Finance Commlttee held
this day the attached application of Mrs., Margaret L.
Power for payment of $427.00 the amount she is entitled
to Teceive irom the Officials' Superannuvation Fund on
aocount of her late Husbands! contributions thereto,
‘and also the sum of $573.00 the amount provided for by
legislation to gupplement  said amcunt making in all One
b//.Thousand Dollars. |
. Your Committee recommend that the Trustees of
élpd*le”“ .~ the SuPerannuation be authorized and instructed to pay
W to Mrs., Power the sald sum of $427,00 out of saild Fund
' and further that the City Treasurer be authorized and
instrmeted to pay to Mrs. Power the sum of §573.00 author-
ized by Legislation of 1923 when funds are avallable.

Alfred Whitman,
CHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Power
thet the report be adopted. Motion passed.
00AL WEIGHERS REPORT FOR APRIL,

Igead report Coal Weighers for the month of April
showing total fees received $11239.80 out of which $65.89
paid to each permanent welgher. Filed,

LWORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works recommending accounts

paynent.
for pay Oity Works Offioce,

Halifax, N.3. May 16th,1922.

The City Counoil.

ntlement -
we The Works Committee beg to recommnend for payment
gocounts chargeable hereto amounting to the sum of $21,192.4

- D5 e



May 16th, 1922,

chargeable to the following services:--
Sewerage

2373.79
BStreeets 35.68
Street Special 1088.65
- Tnternal Health 66 .04
Internal Health Special 730.53
' Cleaning Paved Streets 17436
‘Teams & Stables 562. 38
‘Loan Widening Streets 2.75
'Street Lighting | 3351.239
‘Telephones 209,68
Market Revenue 80433
'City Property 303.31
Permanent Pavement 131.06
' Fuel ' 175.98
Fleming Park 10,66
Rents City Property 5.88
FTurniture City Hall 285,33
Elec. Wiring Inspection 63.81
- Permanent Sidewalks 21,84
~Public Baths __294.58
| $9,810.,77
Water Maintenance 1,525.92
Water Construction 3,074,833 4,600.75
$ 14,411.52
Terminals Con. Oo.;
 Sewerage 640,41
‘Water Construction N. Daskallino & Son
1 | 4117474
- Punping Plant Laurie & Lamb 4458,98
Water Construction Laurie & Lamb 709,53
Sewerage N. DasKallino & Son 854,35
- $21192.43

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Mason
that the report be adopted and the accounts pald except

- l/
Q:Cﬂ:i;::b/’
Cy.y"e':&p*‘./’t;ha.t the account for pumping plant be not pald until the

C}Q3J\:° City Engineer ocértifies that the pumping plant operates

to his satlisfactlon.

Motion passed.

TEMPORARY LOANS FROM ROYAL BANK

4)Read report Finance Committee re temperary loans

from Royal Bank of Oanada for various purposes.

Committee Room, City Hall,
s April 12th, 1922,

Ty His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlement = |
° At & meeting of the Finance Committee held this

day there being present Aldermen Whitman, Chairman, Bissett,
Power, Scanlon and Burgess, the City Treasurer submitted

‘s memoraondum of the amounts required to be borrowed tem-
porarily from the Royal Bank to carry on the various

e 26 -



May 16th, 1922.

services of the Works Department and to defray expen-
ditures for which the taxes of the current year would
1f now collected be applied and submitted the attached
resolutions vizi-

No. 1. To borrow on account of Uncollected Water Rates

- | | not exceeding..........$100,000.00
No. 38+ To borrow on account of Uncollected Taxes

| 1922 30% not exceeding....... 576,900,00 .,
No. 3« To borrow on accbunt Permanent Sidewalks

7 . Abutters LO&H..--.........-.. 6,157%50,
No. 4. To borrow on account Curbs and Gutters.. 4,725.3%6
- Your Committee recommend that the sald resol-
utlons be adopted.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.,

| Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen Power
2that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

WATER MAINTENANCE LOAN $100,000.00
| The following resolution is submitted:-

| WHEREAS the City of Halifax has authority under
Section 7, Chapter 77, Acts of 1921, to borrow from time
to time on Resolution of Council, an amount not exceeding
One Hundred Thousand Dollars in anticipation of the
collection of the Water Rates for any year and to apply
the same to the maintenance of the Water Service. The
amount so borrowed with interest, shall be repaid out of

J’ithe Water Rates as the same are collected.

. THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Hallfax

% do borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada the sum of

Gbr;%‘ $100,000, in such amounts as may, from time to time, be

\/'réquired for the maintenance of the Water Service wlth
intereat payable at the rate of 6% per annum.

- " FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is
hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and
things as shall be reasonably recuired by the sald Royal
Bank of Canada in connection with the sald Loan.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
tby Alderman Burgess and being put is passed.
‘ﬁOAN $576,900.00 ON ACCOUNT OF UNCOLLECTED TAXES

The folloWing resolution is submitted:-

"REAS 1t is considered advisable for the purpose
of degggiiﬁg expenditures for which the taxes of the
ourrent year would, if now collected, be epplied, that
the Oity of Halifax do b@rrow under Section 310 of the
City Charter, from the Royal Bank of Canada, an amount
not exceeding Thirty per cent of the taxes for the ocurrent

yeat. | b r amount
TREAS the taxes for the current year o)

to tthBugHg§ $1,875,102.05 in$2%dégéoggto which amount

. inl Highway Tax 1s ¢ 0% ,

She P%E%é%%éﬁé BEgIT %ESOLVED tha% the City of Hallfax

do forthwith borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada, the

- Q7w



May 1l6th, 1932,

J(sum of $576,900.00 to be applied to defraying expenditures
for which the taxes for the current year, would if now

V’M)m?’cclleoted, be applied, to be repaid to the sald Bank out
. of the sald taxes when colleoted, and that the Oity
J Treasurer be and is heréby suthorized, on behalf of the

- Qufgﬁ/' » Olty of Halifax to wegotiate the sald loan and to pledge
ﬁw,ﬁ’ﬂﬁyw the credit of the City of Halifax therefor.
| The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Burgess and being put is passed. /

\/PERMANENT SIDEWALK ABUTTERS LOAN $6,157.50
| The following resolution is submitted:-

WHEREAB the Clty Enginser by letter dated January
10th, 1922, stated that the amount which the abutters
have been assessed for in the 1llst filed, as their pro-
portion of the cost of Permanent Sidewalks constructed
in 1921 was approximately $53,6800.00 and now by letter
dated May 5th, 1922, states the completed liste show

“( the total cost to be §59,757.50, of which the sum of
$53,600,00 has been included in the loan of §$56,474.35
Vv already made, leaving a balance unborrowed of $8,157.50,
gi’ﬁh' AND WHEREAS under Section 15, Chapter 65, Acts of
“/ 1906, the City Council may borrow from timeto time, in
addition to the amounts by the Act authorized, from a
foé? ‘ Bank, in anticipation of the sums to be collected as
herein providedfrom abutters, an amount not exceeding
the sums estimates to become due from such abutters etc.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Hallfax,
through its Treasurer, do borrow from the Royal Bank of
Canada, the sum of §6,157.50, to be repayable as sbon
as collected with interest at the rate of 5% per annum.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is
hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and
thinge as shall be reasonably required by the sald Royal
Bank of Canade in connection with the sald Loan.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
Xy Alderman Burgess and being put is passed.
‘ZURBS AND GUTTERS ABUTTERS LOAN $4,725,36

The following resolution is submitted:-

WHFREAS the City Engineer by lo tter dated November
23rd, 1921, states the exact amount chargeable against
abutting property owners for theirwproporﬁion of the cost
of laylng curbs and gutters to be #4,725.36. . |

AND WHEREAS under Section 616 of the Clty Charter |
4s amended by Acts 1922, Section 8, Chapter 54, and !
Chapter 63 of fots 1918, the City may borrow from any
Benk or fund avallable an amount not exceedlng the amount
esfimates to become due from the owners of abutting pro-
perties and apply the same to defraying the proportion
of the cost to be borne by such owners, and the amounts &0
vorrowed with interest shall be repaidwiithin six years
and any money collected from such owners may be applied

to such repayment.

- 28 -



MAY 16th, 1922,

J THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oity of Halifax

. 6w through its Treasurer, do borrow from the Royal Bank of
eyd)%' Canada the sumcef 4,725,328, at the rate of 5% interest
J/vper ANNUM

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is

i:szi;’yv hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and

things, as shall be reasonably required by the said Royal
‘Bank of Canadea in conneotion with the said loan.

' The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Burgess and being put is passed.
f TRAMWAY COMPANY ASSETS VALUATION LOAN $3,000.00

Read report Finance Committee re loan of $3,000.00
in connection with cost of checking the veluation of
the Assets of the Nova Scotia Tramways and Power Co. Ltd.

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 16th, 1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At e meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day there being present Aldermen Whitman, Chalrman,
Bissettn Schaffner, and Burgess the attached resolution
to borrow the sum of $3,000.00 for the cost of checking
the valuation of the assets of the N,S.Tramway and Power
Co. Ltd, was recommended for adoption.

"Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN .

The following resolution is submitted:-

WHEREAS by Sec. 17, Chapter 54 Aots 1922, the Oity
mey borrow from any Bank of fund avallable the amounts
set out in the schedule hereto and apply the same for the
purpose set opposite each amount respectively and the
sume 8o borrowed shall be included with interest thereon
in the estimates for the civic year 1923-24, and collected
: ith.
bhereXND WHEREAS sald schedule provides that the City may
pay the cost of checking the valuation of assets of the
Nova Scotia Tramway and Power Co. to the person or persons
performing such gervices, Wwho have been appointed by the
Chief Justice of Supreme Court of Nove Sootia, a sum not
exceeding Three Thousand Dollars.

THERETORE RESOLVED that the Olty of Halifax do borrow
g sum not exceeding Three Thousand Dollars from the noyal

A vallable for the above purpose and that
Eﬁgkcgﬁyaggegggge% %e snd 18 hereby authorized on behalf

of the sald City to negotiate sald loan and to pledge the
oredlit of the City therefor.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman and

geconded by Alderman Cameron.

== 28 =




May 1l8th, 1922.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by

 Alderman Power that this resolution be deferred and taken

}up for consideration three monthe hence.

At request of His Worship the Mayor, Deputy Mayor
‘Alderman Whitman takes the Chair.

His Worship the Maydér addresses the Council from the
floor of the Chamber and then resumes the Chair.

Read report Speclial Committee on Tramway Company

ivaluation.

Halifax, N.S. May 168th, 1923

.To His Worship the Mayor,
‘and City Council,
Gentlemen:- .
‘As Chalrman of the Committee as Lo the Tramway
Company valuation, I beg to repcrt what the committee has
done since my last verbal report to the Councll. We have
‘had three well attended meetings of the Committee, and
we have decided what experts we will recommend. We cannot
‘go further in the matter than this until the Councll have
suthorized financlal arrangements to be made.
The Legislature, in regard to the $3,000.00
‘which we asked for this purpose, enacted as follows: "The
City may borrow from any Bank or fund avallable the amount
get out in the schedule hereto, and apply the same to the
purposes set opposite each mmount respectively, and the
‘sumse so borrowed with interest thereto, shall be included
in the estimates for the civic year 1923-1934, and coll-
J rerewlth®, |
ooted © And in the schedule we find the following: "To
pay cost of checking valuation of assets of the Nova
‘Seutia Tramway and Power Company, the person or persons
performing such services to be appointed by the Chief
“Justice of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotla, not exceed-
ing 00",
1ng 48,000 83 must ask the Councll to authorize the expen-
diture of this sum or as much thereof as the Commlttee may
require to pay for services necessary in this matter.
L e e RS Thd Lvistiing with giffioultis
important, and bristling w culties.,
uation 18 v%giihgpit for’granted that the valuation of
the experte who have handed in their repcrt to the Publioe
Utilities Commission, and is sound and thelr valuations
correct, there are a lot of important questions coming out
of this valuation that thgdiublio Utilities Commission
\C ted in declding.
should be agiigt: Our commit%ee think 1t possible that
a large amount of property is included in this valuation
that are not absolutely necessary for the various services
of the Tramsgggﬁg?y We understand th?t tge guf%ig gzi%ities
| e following a decision in the Unlte ates,
ggﬁééiiiogegzife each bgsiness of the Tram Company to stand

sttt om. '
on its own b%haz ig, the Electric Power and Electric Light

wia 30 -

p—— " e e APt s e o e s e S i b3

P




Mey 168th, 1928.

‘business will be separate from the other business of
the Company and considered separate,
| The Tramway business of the Company will be separate
from the other business and considered separate.
. The Gas business of the Company will be separate from
the other+ business and consldered separate.
| ‘Thus there will arise very alffioult questions as to
What property shall belong to the Electric Power and Light
Plant, what property shall belong to the Tramway plant,
and what property shall belong to the Gas plant.
| Theee questions are extremsly importent, as it is
generally understood that the Gas business is not paying,
the Tram business is not paying, and that the Electrio
~Power and Light Company ie the most paying branch of the
business. |

The members of your Committee would ask that the
Council authorize the borrowing of $3,000,00, or any less
sum which the joint committee may think necessary to
expend. |

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman of Joint Committes
Tramway Company Valustions,
Alderman Ackhurst's amendment is put and lost 8
voting for the same and 11 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Bissett, 0!'Toole, Power, Hubley - 8.
| Againstvit:— Aldermern Whitman, Sanfoxd, G&stonguayf

Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, Mason,
Burgess, Daw - 11,

The original resolution is put and passed 11 voting'
for the same and 6 agalinst it as followsi-

For the Resolutioni- Aldermen Whitmen, Senford,

Gestonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, MoDonald, Guildford,

Socanlon, Mason, Burgess, Daw - ll.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Blssett,

0'Toole, Power, Hubley = 6.

Alderman Ackhurst gives notice of reconslderation.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Power
that action on the resolution just passed be stayed
pending action of the Council on the notice of reconsider-

ation. Motion put and lost 6 voting for the same and 11

agalnst it as followsi-

- 3], =

!




v
Q’ :

May 1lB8th, 1923,

For the Motioni- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Bissett, O'Tcole, Power, Hubley - &,

Ageinst it:- Aldermen Whitman, Sanford, Gastonguay,

Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, Mason,

- Burgess, Daw - 11,

r(WAGE OLAUSES IN CONTRACTS-LABORER'S PAY

- Read extract minutes of meeting of City Council May

~4th. 1922, covering Alderman Daw's verbal notice of motion

~that the fair wage clauses be placed back into all City

contracts entered into hereafter and that no laborer's

be pald less than 35 Cents per hour.
Alderman Dew submits the following resolution:-

WHEREAS in April 1921 a bonus wes approved by the

inty Councll, to some Civic Officials, in amounts as

high ae Six Hundred and Fifty Dollars each per annum,

‘being en increase in salary from $2900.00 to $3550.00

~and

WHEREAS in June 1821 Two months after foregoling
inoreases, and other inoreases, the Clty Council, did,

‘eliminate the fair wage clause from City Contracts and

approved the redustion of the City Workmens' Wagss 25%
or from 40 to 30 cents per hour, thereby permitting

contractors to pay the beggarly wage of 35¢ per hour, and

WHEREAS such aotions on the part of the City Council
was not, and is not in the beet interest of our Cltizens,
Bi° IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, That the present City
8ouncil doapprove of, and so order, that a falr wage
clause be inserted in any and all contracts entered

‘into by the City of Halifax whereby e minlmum wage of

35¢ Thirty five Cents per hour shall be pald, and that

0ity Workmen now paid Jess than 35¢ per hour be incre-

geed to that amcunt. This rate to be stabllized to

30th. April 1923.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Daw and seconded

‘py Alderman Mason.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Power

that Alderman Daw's resclutlon be referred to the Committee

on Works for report at the next meeting of the City Councll.,

Read letter Hallfax Digtrict Tredes and Labor Council.

Halifax District Trades & Labor Counoll,
Hallfax, N.S. August 13th, 192l.
JoSn Parkel‘, Esq.)
Mayor, City of Halifax,

Your WorshiPi=, . . tion of the City Council in eliminating
the "Fair Wage! olause in Civic Contracts was strongly

—— 3D -




May 16th, 1922,

‘condemned by the Council.

| We would request that steps be taken to have this f
matter reconsidered. '

Sed s tht,
ovecretary. | ]

—

Referred to the Committee on Works. /

Read letters (3) Unemployed Workmens' Association

‘on various matters.,

Unemployed Workmens' Association,
April 19th, 1922,

To City Clerk.
‘Dear Sir:-

We the unemployed Workmens! Association would
‘1like to know what is to be done with the resolution
‘brought before the City Council it is to be thrown out
or is it to be referred to Judge Wallace for oconsideration.

J.F. Copenan,
Secretary .°

* ok ok sk ok ok Kk

- . Unemployed Workmens' Assoclatlon,
April 24th, 1922

To His Worship the Mayor, | é
and City Council, | i
Degar Slrs:- ,
| We are in receipt of your letter of the <2nd
therein we have the filed in reply, I am to say that my
assoclation considered this reply so brief as to be in-
adequate, I am now to ask you to entend your courtesy

86 far as to inform as to the following questlonsi-

(1), Has our resolution of the 18th been submltted and
dealt with at the meeting of the Councill

(2), If we are to recelve your reply as meaning that the
matter referred to has been finally disposed of?

(3). If and when another opportunity of presenting evid-
ence of the hardship and efiffering involved by such
eviction's would entall upon the Citizens s0 afrected?

James F. Copeian.
decretary.

ook ok sk ok ok ok kR

Unemployed Workmens' Assoclation,
39 Buckingham Street, COity.
| April 24th, 1922,
To the Mayor and Council,
of the Oity of HallfaX.

4 rghip and Gentlemeni- «
Your ¥2r§2 ai%h regret that we learn from the Mall of

~d. that your laudible effort to lmprove our
éﬁi;laﬁgngt the sgme time afford such needed employmentv
to our fellow citizens who are out of employmentrhas.been
vlocked and serilously curtailed by the Legislative Council,
while thanking you for your interest and effort in these




May 16th, 1922.

.directions. I am to say that my Association is not
disposed to let the matter go at that, we intend app-
roaching the Leglslative Council, the Cabinate the
Council and the Governor on the matter. We confidently

rely on your sympathy and will appreciate §
in such action, 4 PR ate your support

et et

James R. Copenan.

Read reports Committee on Worke and Clty Engineer
zre unemployment situation. (See minutes City Council

March 3lst, 1923).

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. April 18th,1922.

iThe City Council,
Gentlemeni— .
: At a meeting of the Works Department held

on the 18th April, the City Enginecr submitted a report
on Minute of Councll March 3lsgt, 1922, re unemployment
gituation, which was ordered to Council for 1ts Informa-
tion.

; AT, Messervey,

| Clerk of Works .

ko ok ok kK

City Engineexr's Office,
Helifax, N.S. April 11th,1923.

iHis Worship the Mayor,
Sir:i-
| I beg to report on the questions asked by the

secretary of the Unemployed Workmens! Associatlon as

follows '~

1. They ask for an iteémized account of expenditure
on fif;lO, 000,00 .
| 1’do not understand by this gquestion that they
require a statement of every item which makes up the
ten thousend dollars, but if they do it 1is impossible
for our staff to get it now while every official is
rkine to close the clvic year.
Work'?%e money was spent in removing snow and ice from
the streets and gave euployment to 207 men, 58 single
| 4 ten bouble teams. -
| te%%g :ﬁd 7rd. questions ask what the vnemployed men
are to do and what the people who are being helped other-

to dOe
wise %;Zseoare questions which I do not understand that

I am expected to answelr.

F.,W.W. Doane,
City Engineer.,

The reports are ordered to be filed and coples sent

to the Secretary of the Unemployed Workmens!' Assoolatlon.

Alderman Ackhurst's motion to refer Alderman Daw!s

resolution to the Committee on Works for report is put

. Ve




May 16th, 1922.

and passed 12 voting for the same and § agalnst it
as follows:-

..~/

For the Motion:-~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhuret

-V
V,Sanford Bisgett, Gastonguay, Cameron, Mc Donald, Guildford,
0'Toole, Power, Hubley - 12,

c’”%;’// v//v// Against it:- Aldermen Schaffner, Scanlon, Mason,

%{}’rf ‘Burgess, Daw - 5.
P |

\f_AcUCTIONEER‘S LICENSE H.V. MCLEOQOD

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee recommending 3

the granting of an Auoticneer's License to H.V. McLeod.

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 12th, 1922,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

P)Genﬁlemen:—
C}VSL- At o meeting of the Commlttee on Laws and
C’R . Privileges held this day the attached application of

‘ . My, H.V. McLeod for an Auctioneers License was submitted.
CVJ&’ JP"'\ Your Commuittee recommend that the application
\ be granted.

- A Y%
&*A’ Alfred Whitman,
‘ CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

Cameron that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

&@UNSWICK STREET PAVING
" Read petition for the paving of Brunswick Street

between Uniacke Street and North Street with Tarvia

qbgé?;’ﬂ— linstead of with more expensive material.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Whitman that the petition be referred to the Committee

‘on Works for report., Motion passed.

/
BARRINGTON STREET LIGHTING
v Read petition for improvement in the lighting of

3 .
Wf/v Barrington Street from Buckingham Street to Jaocob Street.
Referred to the Committee on Works for report.

\(OOMMON COMMISSIONER RoDs GUILDFORD
His Worship the Mayor requested the Counclil to

nominate a Citlzen to fill a vacancy on the Common

- 35 ==



May 16th, 1933,

lOommission in place of William J. 0'Toole who has been
 appointed on sald Commission as an Alderman.

_  Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Aldermen
Colwell that Robt. D. Guildford be appointed s member
of the Board of Commissioners of Halifax Common for
period ending April 30th. 1933, Motion passed.

| \/CAMP HILL CEMETERY COMMISSION

Hig Worship the Mayor nominates as members of the
{Board of Commissioners of Camp Hill Cemetery for the

period ending April 30th, 1924 the following named:

-

George A. Redmond,
C.N.S. Strickland,

$§§;”/D | Frederick W. Killam.

Alderman Bissett nominates Wm. W. Hoyt as a Comm-—

iissioner in place of Frederidk W. Kill&ﬁ.

| Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Cameron that George A, Redmond and C.N.S. Strickland
be Oommissiohers of Camp Hill Cemetery. Motion passed.

The vote being taken for the third vacancy there

appeared: -

For Frederick W. Killem:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Sanford,

Sohaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole,

Hubley, Burgess, Daw - ll.

For W.W. Hoyt:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen, Blssets,

Gastonguay, Power, Mason = 6.
Hig Worship the Mayor declared George A. Redmond,
C.N.S. Strickland and Frederiok W, Killam duly appointed

Gommissioners of Camp Hill Cemetery for the term ending

April 30th, 1924
.}ELECTRIO WIRES UNDERGROUND
Read petition Commercial Club for the placing of

Electric Wires Underground.

- 36 --

_ .




May 16th, 1922,

The Commercial Club of Halifax,
Hallifax, N.S. Mgy 9th, 193%2.

His Worship the Mayor,
City Hall, Halifax.
Your Worship:-
Confirming the representation made by the

- Delegation representing the Commercial Club of Halifax,

which recently walted on you with reference to the Con-
tract endtered into by the City respecting the installation
of a strect lighting system in the City of Hallfax, we beg
to enter a most vigorous and emphatic protest agalnst any
contract that permits the placing of overhead wires in
the down-towm businese section and Gottingen Street, for
the followlng reasons:t- | b
| (1), For a number of years it has been
recognized by practically all oclties and municipalities
of any size or importance that all wires such as tole~
phone, lighting etc. should be put underground 1f, and
when, possible. In fact many cities allow n6 overshead
wireg at all with the exception of the surburbs. The
principal reason for the placing of wires underground
is, or course, that of p%bliobiﬁfetydasioveggiigogirzge
| stitute a menact to the public and, 1in a s
gogerious handicap and a sourc? o§ %anger to flremen
when in the performance of their duty.

(2). Second in importance to public safety
comes consideration of lighting efficliency, and thers is
no question but that the highest efficiency is obtained
from lights on Standards. Equal efficilency woyld, of
course, be obtained from the same light on a bracket or
otherwise mounted, excepg tha; unsightly shadows are cast
gorose the sidewalk by the poles. |

(2), In addition to the consideration of

to property a :
ngeiil?gggogo pa§ mﬁch heavier premiums for Fire Insur- -
ance than would be the case Yere thegepgé;iimgnggigrggnd.
| . submit that the increase
‘ﬁglf%:z’bg:iness men in the down-towm business sezﬁion
and Gotsingen Stzost, 28 & dIro0t o0 e garogase

very few years o)
£ 5an conaiderably greater Tha ihe cost of PLacins e,
ound ‘herefore,
1ighting wires undergrugnfér as the oltizens are con-
22?Eegye;gzaiug%r;2$’t%ese bills, ie not economy at all
I

€.
but absolutel%4§?e¢§¥z;sa point of view of malntenance,

g srground should be much the
the plaoing of THE Y TI2 S own. fact that the main-
1os ¢ eoonomt of underground wires is much less than

inl. Also, the malntenance of the standards should
B e Xe) there would be no pole rental to pay, or
Le %ower nd interest charges on aerial circults and
ronta.s %1 n material. The pessibility of saving any
construcs .o tals and interest charges was, We remember,
meney on Teh % e City Engineer as too trifling for
p £l ny out if our information to the effeot that
oonsidera 806 to be pald yearly to the Tram Company only
o%??; for ourrent, the rest being for rentals,
$23, 000, se and interest on capltal invesiment, is
mai?ggganwe foel that an effort should be made to re-
cox ’

duce these charges by every means possible.

out of

nd b 37"‘-‘




May 18th, 1922,

(5)0 The majc :
ing the cost of p1a0£iéuﬁhgoagigg Ofdth? $13, 000 represent ~
of the ornamental cast iron st underground and the cost
Heli fax fo? ?alifax materialpa%gd%zggrwould be spent in
(B). The questio :
ﬁ?ﬁemenﬁ a8 BtresSedqbysziénogiytgigfggéiatignwgftﬁ?ik
ot serious, as th \ e !
cable containing tietﬁiggg zz&%grgg o
from the c%r? and 4 inches deep only B inches wide
7). The questi " ornan -
gip%i%hging, K%ezﬁerqof stggegg gin%ﬁzggiﬁég? g: ggagggat
ance. e present time 5t ¢
street lighting unitpyet deveﬁgpeghism%hg Eggamggtié d
of g;aaeful design with ornamental top, the pﬁa&ig' a@
which would materially improve the appéarance of %ro
business streets. While 1t may be true that the 3 w
town business streets of Halifax have on them ‘oleg %ﬂ %
cannot immediately be removed, still we feel t%at if iy
ever we are going to endeavor to make our gtreets more
sightly now is the time to start, as providing it is
accepted as a fact that the aim éf aﬁy City with any
civic pride should be to seventuslly have all principal
streets equipped with lighting standards and underground
transmigsion lines, there is no question that &8 nuch as
pcssible of such equipment whould be installed now, as
the cost of inetalling such later would be much gréater
than the additional $13,000 that it will now cost. There
are two very obvious reasons who that 1is so: (1) the
installation at present contractedfor necessitates bring-
ing to the Clty the equipment and askilled mechanics.
(27 The cost of removing at some future date the brackets
now ggopoiid to be instelled would be an itenm worthy of
consideration.

The foregolng, we are aware, lacks technical
phraseology OT 1egal“oonstruction, but contains what we
consider the facts of the natter, and we submit same foT
your consideration with full confidence that it will
receive your careful attentlon.

We will eventually have underground wiring, why

not make a beginning now?

J.T. Wileon,
President,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the Committee on Works be instruoted to

iymediately have the underground portion of the Street

Lighting gy.sten sarried out as provided for by the

specifiocation as tendered on by the Northern LKlectric

Company .
Moved in amendn
y that the commnication from the Commer-

ent by Alderman Whitman seconded by

Alderman Huble
oial Olub be referred to t+he Committee on Works for

jnvestigation and report.
- 38 o

o T A

P

e DT WL

prt—————
S E———— T R T

e g epep———— - oy oy s -
e ————————r e gr————— S s S S T




—

S~

T T ST s T T LY

May 16th, 1928,

paclierty

R R et

ERESRT X

Pt

The amendment 1s put and passed 10 voting for the

same and 7 agalnst it as follows:-

!

= For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

AT

. | LZGastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, O'Todle, Power, Hubley,
\’s}-"f- Burgess, Daw - 10. ' |

,g:> Againet iti- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Sanford,

SN

pgmT

——s

Schaffner, Guildford, Scanlon, Mason = 7.

Ty T

\SOUTH STRELT SEWER

e

JRead report Committee on Works re South Street Sewer.

Oity Works Offioce,
Halifax, N.S. May 18th, 1922

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemeni—

‘At g meeting of the Works Committee held on May
10th, at 11 am, a petition was received from Archblshop
McCarthy, on behalf of the R.C. Corporation, and alsc six
other property owners protesting against the construoction
of a sewer in South Street, between South Park and Queen
Streets, as ordsred by Councll. T.W. Murphy, Solicitor
for the R.C. Corporation, alsc & Bellefontaine addressed
the committee objecting to the work being continued. The
former stating that by the nature of his clients property
it could not be utilized for building purposes and as a
congequence they would be paying on a large frontage for
which sewer privileges were not needed; the latter gentle-
man stated that he and others who signed the petition
already enjoyed sewer facilities and therefor did not heed

i the proposed sewer. The OLty Engineer was asked to glve
his opinion of the situation, and stated that from the
Thgineering standpoint as he knew of no reason that he
should chenge his report which had been submitted at the
time Cuuncil had ordered the Construction of the Sewer,
(See Council Minutes April 6th, 1922 Pages 916-917) the
matter now rested entirely with the Works Committee and
Council. The matter was adjourned until the afternoon,
the contractor to be asked %o attend the meeting and
discuss the oconditions as to payment he would accept to

. on the contract.
abando At o &eeting held at 2.30 pem. on the same

. James Donohue, for whose penefit in part the
gg%engaeaﬁeing oonst%uoted, gtated his positlon and the
regson why in his opinion the work should not be dis-
continued, as there were five other properties involved
that only enjoyed sever privileges at his pleasure.

| ir. Peckbap of the firm of Gorman and Peckham,
who have the contract for the work, stated that they were
agreeable to abandon the contract on a baslis of amount
expended by them, namely, Labor, cost plus 15%, Maberiale,
cost plus 10%, and would take over any material they
could make use of elgewhere. This wes embodied in an
agreement drafted by the City Solicitor and was slgned
by the Contractors. The Contractors also agreed to suspend

s Tl AP n e TR SESLLTREN I

e 39 o

_




May 16th, 1922.

further work until thd Council had an opporiunity to
$& deal with the matter. ,

At s meeting of the Works Committee held on the 11lth
inst. Mr. Donohue was present with respect to Scuth Street
sewar and offered for the inspection of the Committee o
document sald to be an agreement respecting sewer pri-
vileges through his property granted to five property
oswners and which stipulated that said rights could bs with-
drawn at any time, and it was his intention to act on the |
agreement at once if the City decided to abandon operations
on the sewer now under contract in Scuth Street. He wish-
od to know what action the Committee proposed taking.

It was deocided that a full statement of the case be
submitted by the Clerk of Works to the City Council with
o reocommendation that the contract entered into with
Gormen and Peckham be cancelled on the terms submltted by
them., plderman Hubley asked to be recorded as dissenting
from the recommendation. Attached hereto are petitions
from Archbishop McCarthy et al and agreement signed by
Gorman and Peckham stipulating conditions under which
they are willing to abandon contract.

A.T'. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

va Read petitioﬁ:?or and againgt the laying of the
SeWer.
| Read agreement signed by the Contractors naming
conditions under which they will abandon the contract

and stop the work.

Holifax, N.S.
May 10th, 1922,

To the Mayor of the
City of Hallfax.

- City Hall,
Re South Street Sewer Contract

In pursuance of the understanding reached at a
conference between ourselves and the Board of Works this
day, I beg to conflrm the following proposition wmade by
ug verbally: ) | o

It ig agreed to immediate capcel the ocontract for
the congtruction of the above sewer on the followlng
termgs - g

(1). The City to compensate us in full for the
amount aoctually expended by us for labor, and to pay
us such sotual amount as found, with profit of 15%.

(2). Any material already used on thig work to
pe pald for by the City at actual cost, plus 10% profit,

(3). Any material on the ground which Wwe can socept
return of, we hereby agree to doe In the event of our
so desiring, the City is to make over any portion, or
51l of this material on the ground at actual cost to us.

(4), We further agree to fill in the excavation
made, restoring the street as near ad possibly to 1ts
original condition, for the sum of Fifty Seven Dollars

 and Fifty Cente (§57.50).

ae 40 =



Mey 16%th, 1922.
This offer is made in consideration of the release
lby the Clty of all claims upon ue under the sald contract.

Gorman & Peckhan,
per. F.C. Peckham.

| At request of His Worship the Mayor, Deputy Mayor
Alderman Whitman tekes the Chair.

His Worship the Mayor addressed the Council from
‘the floor of the Chamber and then resumes the Chair.

s Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

cafega})/" Daw that the Works Committee be instructed to proceed
5t once with the Construction of the South Street Sewer,
" Motion put and passed 15 votlng for the same and

2 agalnst 1t as follows:-
' For thie Motiont— Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

|Ackhurst, Sanford, Bissett, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald,

Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 15.

Against it:- Aldermen Gastonguay, Guildford - 2.
Moved by Alderman Whitmah geconded by Alderman
Golwell that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Conorete Walk Across the Common - 18,

Gasoline and Public Comfort Station - 19,

American College of Surgeons Convention -~ 1%,
- Health Board Accounts - 19.

Police Department Accounts - 20,

General Aocounts - 2L | -

Camp Hill Cemetery Commission Acoounts - 23

Fire Department Accounts - 234

Oitizens Free Library Accounts - 24,

Richard L. Power, Superannuation Assessments and

Gratulity - 2D

Coal Weighers Report for Aptil - 25.

Works Departmant Accounts - 25,4

Temporary Loans from Royal Bank = 26.

Tramway { ompany Assets Valuation Loan $3,000,00 -29.

Wage Clauses in Contract--Laberer's Pay - 32.

Auotioneerts License H.,V. MoLeod - 35

Brunewl ok Street Paving - 35.

Barrington Street Lighting - &5,

Common Cormmissioner R.D. Gulldford - 35.

Camp Hill Cemetery Commission - 36

fleetric Wires Underground - 36.

gouth Strest Sewer.— 39,

Oouncil adjourns :Ll.BO'o'c:Lic:yBA
4 / / ,,? 7
’// /4 : o« Fred Mona

CITY CLERK.




EVENING SEBSION

8410 o%¥olookes
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
June 3nd, 1932.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening;
%P??"nﬁ Deputy Mayor Whitman in the Chair and Aldermen
ibqlwoll; Bissett, Gastonguay, Guildfqrd, Mason, Scanlon,
%D&w,‘ Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Sohaffner, McDonald,

-

%o‘Toolo; Power, Hubley and Burgess.
~ "'The Council was summoned to proceed with business

éatanding over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

; (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the 1ist of other headlines are
all incorporated in one .schedule at the end of the
meeting)e ) | | )

QITY PRISON CONCRETE WALL AROUND FEMALE PRISONER'S

Read reporte City Prison Committee and Assistant Clty
Engineer re concrete wall arcund the open air oourt used

by the Female Prisonerse

Gommittee Room, City Hall,
- June 2nd, 1932.

ES

. The Oity Counocil.

i emeni-

EG.ntl " “the Committee on City Prison veg to report that
some time ago the wooden fence surrounding the Court for
‘tpen air exercise for the female prisoners was thrown down
by a storm and also_that the west fence is in a delapidated
oondition. An appropriation was provided for the restor-
ation of the fence in concrete instead of wood but the
prevailing high cost at the time deterred the Committee

= Y oseding with the worke ]
From RO Youg Oommittee now recommend that the work be

oroceedéd with by the Goveznor of the Oity Prison with the

; ? the City Engineer's Department. .
aegintanoe.i report fgom %hp Assistant City Engineer is

fattachod hexreto for the information and oconourrence of the
Councile e . _

H,8. Colwell,
OHAIRMAN.

e 43 =

_



June 3nd, 1932,

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. June 2nd, 1933.

H.8. Colwell, Esq., |
Cheirman, City Prison Committes,
Dear Siri-
| At your request, I have examined the site of &
proposed Women's yard at the City Prison. The area of the
P;,uffolg yard, which is situated at the West end of the cook
i ‘house, appears to be too small and with the high fence, very

Cn v/ 1ittle sun reaches it. ~
e d/ .. I would suggest that the Weat side of this yard
M,

V/bO‘mada not less than fifty feet from the West wall of the
V. prison. The present West fence of the prison yard is in a
very dipalidated and unsafe condition, and in my judgment,
P 41t would be advisable to extend the West wall of the women®s
yard to the Southern line of the property and canneet the
o’ Bame to the exieting conorete wall forming this Southern
boundarye. . ) L
L 7 I understand there is an appropriation for a wall
of $3,000; using the prison labor and stone you have on
‘hand at the prison, it is estimated that the wall ocould
be built within your appropriation. ]

H,We Johnston,
Assistant City Engineer.

, Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Burgess that the same be adopted. Motion passed. |
| His Worship the Mayor here arrives and takes the

-~

‘ohair.

TRAMWAY OOMPANY ASSETS VALUATION, LOAN $3,000400x=
RECONSIDERATIO ———

.

Read extract minutes of meeting of Clty Council ugy
;16th, 1933 covering Alderman Ackhurstts notice of recon-

elderation in the matter of loan of $3,000.00 in connéction
. 7 A with the checking by experts of the sohedules of physical
M assets of the Nova Sootia Tramwayse and Power Co. Ltd.

g undexr Ohapter 5& of the Acte of 1923,

Alderman Ackhurst declines to move for the recon-

gideration of this matter.
| a’\ FOREA GENERAL HOSPITAL--LEASE OF CITY HOME LANDS

Read letter Minister of Public Worke end Mines coverw
ing agreement for lease of a portion of the City Hgno"landg
by the Oity for the Viotoria General Hospital for 99 years

wis 43 o



June 2nd, 1822,

and a certified copy of an Order of the Governor in

Counoil authorizing said lease and agreement.

Minister of Public Works and Miues,
‘Halifax, Nova Sogtla,
May’' 32nd, 1933

L. Fred Monaghan, Esq.,
- City Clerk, |

- Halifax, N.8.

‘Dear Sir:- |
| I am instruoted by the Minister of Public Works
and Mines to forward you the enclosed certified ocopy of
Oorder-in-Council, re land leased to the Crown for the
purposes of the V.G. Hospltal. , ) o |

A.Ms Jones,
For Minister.

T EEEEREEREE

; Certified copy of an Order of His Honour the Lieutenant |
Governor of Nova Scotia in Council, dated the 17th day of |
May, A.D. 1932. L ' )

=Q=Q=0=0=0=0=

The Minister of Public: Works and Mines in a report
dated the 10th day of May, A.D. 1922, states that 1t will
be necessary at a verye early date to extenbd the dormitory
in oconneoction with the Viotoria General Hospital in order
to procide necessary accommodation; _ ,

" "That thie extension and ite necessity i1s approved of
by the Board of Commissioners of said Hospital; i
| That in order to secure the necessary facllities for
making the proposed extensions, 1t became necessary to .
apply to the City of Halifax for a lot of land lying to
the west of the land now ocoupled by the Victoria General
Hospital, said land being described as followe:- |
, 'Boginnt:g at the south east corner of the Childreas'
" Hospital land, thence running in a westerly direction
along the line of the Childrens' Hospital land ons
hundred feet; thence at right angles in a southerly
direction on a line parallel with the line of the

Victoria General Hospital land fifty feet; thence at

right angles in an easterly direction on a 14ne par-

aliel with the line of the said Childrens? Hospital
land one hundred feet until it meets the line of the
1ine of the Viotoria ceneral Hospital land; thence

Northerly along the last mentioned 1ine fifty feet

to the place of beginnine®, as shown on plan annexed;

That the said City of Hallfax, while declining to make
a grant of said land has consented to a ninety-nine year
1ease of the same, beginning on the 1et day of May, A.D.
1933, and extending over & period of ninety-nine years, at
an anmal rental of Ten Dollars. ($10.00) per year;
| That under the provisions of Seotion 657, sub-section
4 of the City Oharter 1914, the City cannot lease any of
1t9 real property for a longer period than five years withe
out the approval of the Governor in Council;
| That the Minieter approves the acceptance of a lease
of the said land in lieu of a grant, and that the necessary
transfer, in accordance with the provieions of the Oity

Charter, be granted;

|

e 44 ==



June 2nd, 1933.

That the sald Oity of Halifax has by the‘oorporato
seal of the City, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk,
entered into said lease as of the 3rd of April, 19233, a
ocopy of which is attached heretos |

-~ The Minister therefore rooommends;é

(a). {:m the Minister be authorized to accept said
L ase; | ‘ ) )
: (b)e that the annual rental be a charge against the
; . Administration Costs of the Viotoria General
| Hospital; = . . )
(c)e that the necessary approval be granted to the
City of Halifax, covering the ninety-nine year
lease, as and from the first day of May, 1923,
for a period of ninety-nine years,

: The Lisutenant Governor by and with the advice of the
Executive Council of Nova Scotia is pleased to approve of
the report and recommendation of the Minister of Public
Works and Mines and to order in accordance therewith.

T | - o Arthur S. Barnstead,
" Clerk of the Executive Council.

2 5 % B & & % &%

| THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT. mede this third day of
April, A.D. 1823,

BETWEEN? The City of Halifax, a body oorporate, here-
inafter called the City, - o
| | OF THE FIRST PART.

’ . and ,

His Majesty the King, represented in this behalf by the

Honorable Minister of Public Works and Mines for yova

Scotia, hereinafter called the Minister, . |

T ‘ 011" THE sgcgnn mnz. o

WITNESSETH that the City hereby remises and leases to the

liniater’a oertain lot of land situated in the City of

Halifax, and described as follows, that is to sayi- _

f "  Beginning at the South East corner of the
Childrens' Hospital Land, thenoe running in a West-
erly direction along the line of the Childrens?®
Hospital land one hundred feet; thence at right
angles in & southerly direction on a line parallel
with the line of the Victoria General Hospital land
£4fty feet; thence at right angles in an easterly
direction on a line parallel with the line of the
said Ohildrens' Hospital land one hundred feet until
it meets the line of the Victoria General Hospital
land; thence Northerly along the last mentioned
1ine fifty feet to the place of beginning, " as
shown on plan annexed. " i . -

, HAVE AND To HOLD to the Minister an 8 SuCCessors

in thgosgtd office for the temm of ninety-nine years, be-

ginning on the firet day of May next, to use solely and
exclusively for the purposes of the Victoria General

g?.pigglaonaideraxion of the above the Minister agrood to

pay yearly to the City in advance the sum of Ten Dollars,

o first day of May, 1923« }
p.gingﬁnglggmgg WHEREOF tio City hath executed THESE

¥o the hande of its Mayor and Olerk, and by the
zggfﬁfﬁg 2¥ 4ts corporate geal, and the Minister hath

-~

@ 45 =-




June m.’ 19323,

executed the same by his hands and his soél.of office.
Executed in the Prdsence of) (sgd) J.S. Parker,

g . - Mayor.
(sgd) J.H. Buchanan

s 8 L. Fred Monaghan,
2 Oity Clerke

And In Witness Whereof the said party of the second

Q,r“’/{ (/ ‘g?t has hereunto set his hand and the seal of the Min-
¥Ster of Public Works and Mines for the said Province,
. 1at the City of Halifax, this 15th day of May, A.D. 1933.

-

é(L 8) (igd). E.He Armstronge.
\seDe/J

Minigter of Publio Works and Mines.

Province of Nova Scotia,
. Halifax, 88.

" Personally appeared before the undersigned this
18th day of May, A.D. 1933, J.H. Buchanan, who being by me
sworn on oath declared that he was present and saw the
respeotive parties of the first part and of the second
part duly eign and seal the within and foregoing lease.
S - (Bgd) A.S. Wolfe,

Justice of . the Peace
in and for the County of Halifax.

Filed.

' FIRES AND THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES
] Read reports Committee of Firewards and Chief of

LFiro Department re fires and their causes and losses

during the months of March and April 1933

) " | Committee Room, City Hall,
May 11th, 1933

The City Counoil.

| eméeni- .
Gentd "Phe Committee of Firewards beg to submit for the

in rmation of the City Counolil the attached report of the
égigfmgf Fire Deﬁartmpgt a8 to Fires and their Causes and
Losses for the months of March and April 1933

O.N. Adkhurst,
Chatrman.
s s 8 e BB
Halifax, May 1llth, 1933.
Board of Firewards. : : | : ;
ngtlomon-—l beg to make the following report for the months 2
of March and April during which time there were 83 alarme i

; S ;
§§;§£f° ;:rfgélg:: month of March there were 41 alarms of

08 ollowing csuses: Ohimneys 17, fat igniting 1,8
ggziinggnfg:d 1, langgrn exploded 1, supposed incendliarism |
1, overheated stove 3, spontaneous combustion 1, false 3,

-y .

~9?.48’-?

-~




unknown 3, old stove exploded 1, stove upset 1, drying
Pplaster 1, defeotive ghimneys 3, electric wires 3, hot
‘ashes in wooden barrels 1, back fire of car 1, burning
‘installation 1, smoke baoking down chimney 1, grass 1l.

Value of Property at risk $154,110,25

Losses to Insurance Companies.. . .  $63,008.3%7
Losses not insured |

. 78,00
Total 108588/ scvccessess $BI 080.37

‘April During the-month-.of April there were 43 alarms of
fire from the following causes; Chimneye 14, sparks 1, .
‘hot ashes in wooden barrels 1, defective construotion 1,
steam 1, combustion 3, supposed incendiarism 1, supposed
ocareless smoking 1, grass 3, defective flue 3, stove
pipe run through wood partition 1, defective chimneys 1,
rubbish 1, hot pipe left in coat 1, mice and matches 1,
‘smoke baocking down chimney 3, sparks from grate 1, false
1, eleotric wires 1, smbking in bed 1, wood left in oven
1, short ocircuit in cars 3. | )

Value of Property at riek $360,650,00

- -

Losses to Insurance Companies . .. . $16,334.00
Losses not insured ] 637.00

. ) Total 10886Beseecree $16,861,00

- “ JeWe Ohurohill;
Chief Halifax Fire Department.

Flled.

RE ENT== Th T ST

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending the

1oonstruction of a concrete floor in the Weet Street Fire
Station.

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 1lth, 1932,

The City Counoil.

Gontlamen.eTho Committee of Firewards beg to recommend
for adoption the following report from the Chief of Fire
Department for the construction of a oconorete floor in the

set St e Station. . - Y
Weat Svroet Fire SUARIOR*  maiitax, May 11th, 1923

:Board of Firewards.

@antlemonz-l peg to report on a conorete floor to be lald

in ¢ gtreet Fire Station replacing the wooden one
iﬁ.“éieg:' which i the original floor, being about twenty-
aix ydar!’oldo The greater part of this work could be done

by the members of the Department. We have much stone now

ne greater part of the floor in which there is
oo g:ggigg&hger;g:ould be a very easy matter. The rear
5o tion of the floor or the portion over the cellar would
| pgruiro to have I beams and be reinforced, The cost of the
:ggbl’rednirbd would be §400,00s An estimate of the work

et n | er suggdsted would total $1200400,
°dmpl.t°d iﬁatgiigaﬁgooo.o%gin this year's estimates for

repairs to puilding, I would therefore recommend that.

) roceeded with at once, .
this work be PXO J.W. Churchill,
| Chief Halifax Fire Department
C.W, Ackhurst, Chairman. '

e 4 )




June _ 2nd, 1923,
X Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

c%;;§;)- ‘Daw that the same be adopted. Motion passed. ]
'? UBLIC. GARDENS ACCOUNTS

Rog@;réport Commissioners of Halifax Common recommend-=

e A e e RN P

ing for payment acSounts chargeable to the Public Gardens.

e BT A P ST kel
T AT TR,

Mayor's Office, City Hall,
May 30th, 1933

‘The 0%ty Council.
,Gentlemen:- A
g o At a meeting of the Commissioners of Halifax

~ Common held this date, the following named accounts were
examined, found correct and recommendéd for payment.

'N.8, Tramway & Power Co. Current - $3.79
OCity Works Department Repairing Gate 3.50
‘Evans & Co. Supplies etoc. 88,73
Thomas Muldowney Repairs 39440
‘Nova Scotia Nursery Plants 13¢50
‘Davisén Parker Co. Lid. Lumber 36439
Jas. Simmonds Ltd. Brushes 5469
Clarke Hook & Coe Treos 10,00
'N.8. Fertilizer Coe. Ceres 6450
8.C. Thompson i Bats & Bran | 990
‘Re& J. Farguhar Cos Seeds 18468
John Connon Coe Ltde Plants etoc. _1568.70

- . - . TOtaloooo sec o0 ‘ 383077

John Murphy,

‘Mayor and Chairman.
Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded by Alderman
'Aokhurﬁt that the report be adopted and the acootints
‘paids Motion passed. - |

' QAMP HIiLL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS
f Read report Commissioners of Camp Hill Cemeterxy

‘recommending accounts for payment.

Hallfax, N.8. June Bnd., 1923,

'His Worship the Mayor,
‘oad Members of the Oity Counoils

‘Gentlemeni= . meeting of Cemp Hill Cemetery Commission

| this day, the attaohed asocounts, as listed below,
E:ig sgtmittga and recommended to you for payment.

931- : . S ‘
i%f | £ Sharpening tools 5465
T.%f‘iilﬁﬁli,ﬁﬁ. Stationery 3,70
A.& W, MacKinley Ltde Material 5,01
,Hillia‘&_BOns Ltd. | St:v: :ndlmazgors 121.;2
Btalrs Son & Mor?ow Ltd. Pgﬂn , ?? 8 eto. i :,6
}?g . Oxrump, Repairs 3,50

GeA. R‘dmaggi rman
—— 48 = "




dune gnd. 1933,
7 Moved by Alderman Aokhurst sﬁoondpd'by Aiderman
Mason that the report be adopted and the accounts paide
Motion passed. -

| ">'!EEﬂELJEEﬂLJEﬂLJuﬂﬂﬂ&iﬂﬂﬂﬁllﬂgﬂﬂﬂﬂiléle!

| Read report Finance Committee recommending payment
zto MoLean, Burchell & Ralston of the sum of $18.,00 for
%cbsts in taking out of the Supreme Court, the amount’
awarded G.M. Howard for rights expropriated by the City
through his lands for right of way for the North West
Arm Trunk Sewer. ; ) |

Committee Room, City Hall,
A June lst, 1833,
'To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council. '
Gentlemen:- ~
| At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the attached letter of Mesers MoLean, Burchell
& Ralston with order for payment out of court of the
award in the matter of lands expropriated by the City
of Halifax from G.M. Howard for North West Arm Truhk
Sewer for which they are entitled to receive the sum of
$18,00 in connection with cost of application was read.
"~ “Your Committee recommend that sald amount of

$18.0( 21d. _ B
$18.00 be pet Alfred Whitman,
| . Chairman.

-

2% s ® %k & B

Halifax, Nove Scotia,
May 19th, 1923,

fFied Monaghan, Es8q.,
City Clerk, |

tgg::fgfézg.gz North West Arm Sewer ExXpro riation

| lose herewith copy of order in connection
with the :;ozgom:tter granted by his Lordship Mr. Justioce
WD e Moy 13th 1933 in whioh as you Will see we arf
entitled to payment of $18,00 in connection with the d?s e
of epplication for payment out of oourt of the money de-

Award. . R : -
posited pursuant €0 FC 4 encugh to heys this olaim pre-

gented through the proper channels and let us have a
oheque in due courses. |

MecLean Burchell & Ralston.
Moved by Aiderman'Whitman geconded by Alderman

Colwel

-~

i thet the report be adopted. Motion passed.

-;--:-49 -




June 2nd, 19232.

GASOLINE AND PUBLIC COMFORT STATION ON THE COMMON

W

Read extrast minutes of meeting of City Counci} May
'16th 1833, covering Alderman Bissett's notice of motion
‘to rescind the action of the City Councii then taken
with Tespeot to the application of the Cansdian 031
;Oompaniec Ltd. for permission to erect and maintain a

gasoline and public comfort station on the Common near
%the"Iillow Tree.

- Read report Committee on Works on the above matter
icovering‘lettér Barroman Bros. protesting against the
privilege being granted.

office of Clerk of Works,
‘Halifax, N.S. June 1st, 1933,

The City Council.
Gentleuenti- ,

| "~ At a meeting of the Works Department held on
the 318t May the attached letter from Barrowman -Brose.
‘Quinpool Road opposing application for permit to
establish a gasoline station at junotion of Quinpool
Road and Robie Street was read and ordered sent to
Council with a Tequest that it be read at time notice
%o rescind previous action of Council is dealt with.

-

" AJF. Messervey,
Clerk of Worke.

PR N B R

Barrowman Bros, 173 Qﬁinpoollad.

Mayor Murphy, |
The Chairman Board of Works,
~ City of Halifax.

.8:lr:--‘_6 oo by'tho press that the matter of granting &

| | e erection of & gasoline gervice station is
p°§?§ft§°§o;§ pefore the Oity Counoil and Board of Works
| n tion ) 4 .
for TeoomLdT s you to our last sbjection placed
before you some time ago regarding the granting of suoh
o permit tut for your convenience we again as taxpayers
to the Oity of Halifax wish to place a sirong objection
10 suoh permission being granted ou objection as before
19 that we have a gasoline gervice station and to allow
t%e uge of civic property which we pay taxes %o "’g uwp
to conduct the same 1ine of business in opposition to
on vould not only be unfalr to us but would b°*11
d,in y OUT bu.in‘BB ) grea‘t 1njury. AW‘ feel gnd YO: ;a' 1
‘ﬁgdegat 4 1t ig hard enough to carry on business today

~

Halifax} NeS. May 17th,1833. .

{3
4
3
*
!
{
i
3

i
X
&
'y
ki
Y
,}f'
V.
f,;f
b

ot A S RN
P g e Ty e I i

R e e s et L TR T ey in e o




v}/ ‘ Barrowman Bros,

June ?.nd., 1922

‘without being put to such a disadvantage by allowing

any Company the use of civic property t
taxpayer in business, .c property to oppose any

- We therefore place our objeotion before you, and

a8k your very ocareful consideration in the matter and

as taxpayers to the City of Halifax we look to you as

Mayor of Hallifax and Chairman of the Board of Works to
do your best in our interests. -

Thanking you in antiocipation.

per H.J. Barrowman.
Moved by Alderman Bissett that the appliocation of
Lgho Canadian 0il Companies Ltd. for permission to establish
a gasoline and pubiic comfort station on the Common near
the Willow Tree be granted. The motion is not seconded
d the matter is dropped. o

RDINANCE=-CITY PRISON==REMISSION OF TIME TO
‘Q"'JL"'Tf"1T“"%%ﬁ§f"‘f""‘£L"“‘“"“'

Read an Ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to amend
ordinance Noe © of the Oity of Halifax '0f the Oity
Brison®® {The said Ord;nanoe'was'read a first time and
a gecond time at meeting of City Gouncil on February
9th, 1923)e |
" Joved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Mason

-~ .

that sald Ordinance ve now formally read a third time. )

-~

Motion passed. |
“rhe said Ordinance 18 now formally read a third time

as followsi-

o ordinance Noesese
City Prigon--Remission of time to Prisoners.

An Ordinanoe to-Amend ordinance No. 9 of the Oity of

Cit Prison®, R .
H°11f§: Igfeg:gted %y the Mayor and Council of the Oity

of Halifax as followst- , oo 11ax %0F tho Oty i
, 9 of the City of |
friadgﬁdigagg;eg; emended bY adding thereto the following e

i o shall be kept in the Prison in |
addit?ggttgnigg.otgggrrogister or record, & gspecial regle-

3 in whioh shall be kept a ocorrect )
Lo d“‘%’%h§n33i§§x%§§3uot of every prisoner, ngZiggehis E
reccrd {ndustry, diligence and faithfulnas:oa,latione f
b%??:tgﬁae with which he observes the prison regu .
striovl }

yoved by Alderman Ooiwell seconded DY o
oved and adopted and forwarded

“Alderman Mason

that said Ordinanceé ve appr

-~

ot 51 w=




/

o

%/
Sé:?;jé%zib%iiominion Statutes as may be required and for prooclamation

June Bnd., 19230
o the Lieutenant Governor in Council for confirmation
_aﬁd that the City Clerk be instructed, in the event of
the oconfirmation of same by the Lieutenant Governor in
Oounoil to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the

Minister of Jjustice fof such approval and sanotion under

in the Offioclal "Canada Gazette'. Motion passed.
2 TRAMWAY COMPANY ASSETS
Read letters His Worship the Mayor and the Board of

w

Public Utilities re postponement of hearing before the
Board in the matter of the physical assctes of the Nova

-

Séotia Tramways and Power Co. Ltd.

Mayor's Office, City Hall, |
‘Halifax, N.S. May 20th,1923 §

&

-~ . -~ . -~

i

To the Chairman of the Board of ;
Public Utilities, ) 1
Technical College, Clty.
Dear Sir: N.S. Tramway & Power Company Valuation

; We understand that-the hearing on Tram -Valuation
1g set for May 3lst. Under the 1agislat;on authorizing
the Oity to expend the sum of $3,000. for the purpose of
‘hoing represented at this hearing, the seleotion of the
Oity's representative has been placed in the hands of the
Chief Justice, and up to the present we have not been
informed as to who has been decided on for this work.
| " You willappreciate the diffioulty of any person
informing themselves on a matver of such importance in_
the time now at our disposale - . J

’ We would therefore ask your Board to extend the
date of this hearing at_least thirty days from the date
set., Awalting your reply in this connection, we remain,

John Murphy,
MayorTe.

a~

|
i
1

-

2 8 % & S

Board of Commissioners of Public
Utilitles, Halifax, N.S.
May 26th, 1932.

fite Worship Mayor Murphy,

g::% g:i}: N;gz Tramways & Powexr Co. Ltd. re Valuation
o In reference to your-communication of the 230th
inst. asking that the date of the hearing in the above
matter be postponed, I have now by direction to day that
your request was referred to the Counsel of the Board for
the purpose of arranging an adjournment convenient to all




i

s S e
it e T I BT

June_2nd, 1932, %

Pparties interested and Mr, Mathers, K.C. now reports

- “ that June 22nd at 10 a.me Will be a convenient l121_1110 to
Y S _:a.llﬁpar,ties ooncerned for the resumption of the hearings.
> . This date, we are assured by the Chairman of the 3
. +~"Joint Committee of the City Council and the Board of v
4,/"" Trade will allow ample time for the work of the "expert '
2! appointed on behalf of the City. Therefore when this
& matter is ocalled on the 3let inst. the Board, with the

consent of all parties, will be asked to adjourn the

hearing to June 23nd. the date abOve named.

o el R s A

P e

L.B. Taylor,
Seoretary. 's;

Appraved. | .

?'”]’”TAG‘DAYa-ST.JosnPH's ORPHANAGE

C‘?") . ‘/ Read letter St.Joseph's Orphanage Building Fund .

CWS Qo"‘) panmaigh'aéﬁiné'pemiéeidn to hold a Tag Day on the

(}_,'r&m Saturday of the last week of the Campaign whioh begins
"on June 16t and runs to June 15%h.

- Moved by Alderman Finlay éoodndod by Alderman Burgees |

that the permission asked for be given., Motion passed. *

l'rm DAY--LABOR DAY o N

Read letter Halifax Distriot Trades and Labor Council

vy/"},::i’;‘ ‘:oking permission to hold & Tag Day on Monday '“Sobtomber
w W“ﬂh. Labor Days . " |

4 | Moved by Alderman Mason pooondod by Alderman Scanlon
‘},.»’i fhtt the permission asked for be granted. Motion passed.

\lUNEﬂPLQYED WORKMENS ASSOCIATION'S THANKS

Read letterx Unemployed Workmens? Association as

£o1lowst=

- Unemployed Workmens' Assoclation of
| Haiffgx,n.g. May 35th, 1933.

To the City Clerk,

Dear su:-'. are in receipt of your ocomnunication of the

331 R T traot from the minutes of the meeting of
zﬁ“o?iytgoﬁﬁgﬁxof,m Oity of Hallfax held on the 16th
o f May 1933 and to thank you for the same, to assure
d:y . rship the Mayor and Members of the City Council of
gh: ggnfidenoo of the Unemployed Workmens' Assooiation of

Halifax in the afor sald gentlemen,

J.F. Oopeman,
Seoretary.

Filede.




h

o

‘the granting of an Auctioneer’s Licensé to Joseph §. Harris. |

To His Worship the Mayor,
Gentlemen:-

held this day the attached application of Mr. Joseph S.
Harris for an Auoctioneeris License was read.

‘}V),."/grantod;"

Blesett that the report be adopted. Motion passed
ﬁudormen Finlay, Colwell, Sanford, Ackhurat and Burgess

ing of sums of money for various purposes on Consolidated

Fund 1905,

To His Worship the Mayor,
‘and ¢ity Council. o
‘Gentlemen:i-

| | esent; Aldermen Whitman, Chairman, Bisseti
i::E.Pogggr:h:.ggmgzttee ﬂad under consideration the report
‘of the Committee on Works of May 13th last, and reports of
the City Engineer dated May 10th and 30the., with reference
{0 loans required to carry on the various services of the
Works Department, work under contract and ordered by the

ﬁoitvf°°““°1a};ur Comiittee recommend that the following sums
be borrowld. .

4o which add amount due from water account.....s_50,000¢

TR 2 Y 0 g e

June 2nd, 1933,
\) AUOTIQNEER*S LICENSE JOSEPH S. HARRIS
Read report Laws and Privileges Committee recommending

Committee Room, City Hall,
) June lst, 1932,

-

and City Ccunecil.

e A T T e NS

‘At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Commi ttee |
Your Committee recommend that the application be
Alired Whitman,

CHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alddrman

~

dissenting.

NS FOR VARIOUS PURPQSES §$164,400,00 AND
lm"‘m—Wz 3 .

Read report Finance Committee recommending the borrow-

-

I T =L

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
“June lst, 1932.

~,

- ‘At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this

t to Sewer donstruction the balance to
1s gi:“a?°§§§3 aocount on April 6th,1923 va8$66, 303,38

: e Gommittee now deems sufficlent. o
'high yg:f;ar conatruotion.....000000000000000000 gg,%g‘gg
. . Strﬁeé Li.ghting Equipm‘nt'..OoOOQ.OOOO.'. [ Ov

4, Permanent Pavinge

w= 54 =




June 2nd, 1922.

Your Committee find that on April 6th, 1922 there

was on hand to the oredit of this account $116 059,19
and recommended that the difference between this amount
and the amount authorized §150,000,00 be borrowed ;
'v1zoootooogil'ltct.loboouuod‘dd)aoa"acanonaa;»fra¢ 33’940 81

~ Your Committee further recommend, with the ex- |
ception of completing Queen Street now under con=
‘struotion that no pawing be done on any street until
the Tramway Streets are first paved and that the Works
Department and City Engineer do act in strict con-.
formity with this recommendation.

50 Sidgwalks.oitoOOOOOO..O0.000000.00I..000.000.. 40,000.0C

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

uqved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Bisseit
that the report be adopted. ‘ |
i Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Mason
ithat the report be considered séction by section. Motion

-

'for the division of the report passed.
l 352' WER_AND WATER SERVICES |
| Read Section 1 re Sewer and Water Acocounts recommending ;
that in-so-far as the $116,303.38 ig concerned no further \
;borrowing is necessary. ’ '
; "Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by<A1derman Mason
that salid seotion of the report be ‘adopted. Motion passed.
00 AND $50,000,00 ﬁi_glgggg__

Read Sootion 3 rooommending the borrowing under author- |

1ty of Ohapter 79 Acts 1931 $49, 000,00 and Chapter §z Acts

1932 $50,000.00 a total of 899,000.00 for Water Department.
novod by 'Alderman Whi tman geconded by Alderman Ackhurst

that the item $89,000,00 pass aé above recited. Motion

passead.

\L STREET NG §$80,000,00

Read Section No. 3 recommending the borrowing of
$80,000.00 for Btreet fighting Equipments |
- joved by Aldermen Waitman seconded by Alderman Aokhurst |

]that this item pass.

WIRES UNDERGRO ND

" Read reports Committee on Works and Oity Engineer re

-m 5 e




Juns 3nd, 1923

the plaoing of Eleotric Wires Underground.(See minutes
Oity Council May 16th, 1922).

0ffice of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. June 1lst,1933.

The City Councile

Gentlemen:=~
‘At & meeting of the Works Department held

on the 3lst May, the Olty Engineer submitted a report
on minute of Council May 16th, re electrio wires under-

round. The report was ordered sent %o Oounocil for ite
informaticn, His Worship the Mayor asking to be recorded
a8 dissenting from the views expressed therein. '

A.F. Messervey,
Olerk of Works.

R % * & 0

City Enginoef“l offioe,
‘Halifax, N.S. May 35th, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor, |
8ird- o
P I beg to report on & ocommuniocation from the Commer-
oial Club asking that the overhead wirling for street
1lighting be placed underground in the downstown business
section and on Gottingen Street. o
S onere is probably no difference of opinion in the
ity as to the advisablility of having all wires placed
underground. 1t muet however, be treated in a business
like waye. The Tram Company and the Public Utilities
Board have besen approached already with a view to putting
all tram wires underground. There was no opposition to
the proposal from either body, but it wae pointed out to
the City representatives that the cost of placing wires
underground must actually be paid for by the property
owners of Halifax, whioh neant an inorease of rates and
for that reason the matter was droppede at yo1
% "1 am strongly in favor of taxin% the firet poss le,
fayourable opportunity fot placing wires undergrousd,
1 oannot support the farce of speading thousands o
oiiare to put one wire undergrounds Pl 1il%os" the

n o forty overhe B ne |
§§3Tn:§:°ﬁio§;cﬁ; %hc proper way to put wires underground

-

e wire at a time tut instead to have &
1=n2:2ttggigtb§ntha City or tho‘iram Company to provide
2 all wires. The Tram Company to Pay the City rgnx%%
the City to P&y the Tram Company, as the oas; mszhi .
fhaile i poutey selomed W e P s
Y nplishe 8 , )
3333412°w%ﬁiﬁ?%%iapoaav¥ng the publioc to pretend that

underground 18 gotting“rid of the over

tting 220 '$§:rc shogiq ve one out in the pavement and
head W 3 0 conduite In my judgment it is impossible

the street orowsings in our formation. The
nent oannot be regtored without leaving a patoh,

Ut e $13 000, 00 mentioned in the tender of the Nor the
1 The .2 1 ipany does not cover the whole down-town

ihe whole of the busineas section

freet, 1f it 1s all to be covered it will

be 325,000.00 at 1ease, 1nlfoadAof $13,000400.

o= 56 ==




June 3nd, 1923

The Commercial Cl. ' "
wp their olaim, one 1Bu:h:;nztgn§g g;veral reasons to back
Eunsightlv shadows to be made by thg _og e e oauses
through the gtrects with their eyes BB ot wen1k oo
that the present oxisting"whito-z gpen Shey o eton
Street when maintained efficie PRl S bt
even of the =poste on which th:' RS I Pl
that when they are allowed to bxoareagigad. I e ved
;:E;{'g:gtg to throw a sghadow, Uutozzaeirg§e°3035:23§°?t
; | e fault of the supervision 1 h tI
allowed to ococur. I agree’ on 1f sudh tilngd 829
;:gafg:s:dqagtag:s of o§§§§a:§f5132§1§u§b%§§fi°§ﬂg§:ozion
? ove one wire and leave from twenty to fc ‘
removing the disedyant y bo forty 18 tot
uoogr%&noo’vith.:%E::x:g;:ing.Tbe saving elso.is not in
"7 The Tramways' total ‘ " r
is $742.00 for,thg'wholo’gigpoe.d gg:?go or P Tn moet
‘ ' by, 80 t the saving in post

rentals would be perhaps $50.00 or $60,00 while 1int
on the additional outlay would be prob;bly $1,500 goergot
Iranway}Streets it is 1mpossibie”to avoid alta otﬁor.th?n
use of posta. On some streets where it 1s moa% advi b&
that the lamp should be at the cormer, there are alr::d>.
one or two péles ereoted and they cannot be iemovad{untzl
all the wires are placed underground. To add & gecond or
even a third pole at guch places would not improve appear-
ances, it would increase the nuisance which these posts
cayse rather than abate it and would add eighty-four posts
where there are already between two and three hundred. As
a matter of fact if the petitioners mean what they say =
namely, that the whole business section should be covered
1t woyld add about twioe that number pf posts to those
already installed. We are putting some wires underground
:E%:r th: contract, but it is where thers &re no overhead

8 NOWe |
| I have given this matter careful study and am compselled
to report against 4% for the reason that it does not
accomplieh what the pub}ic would expeot namely, putting
overhead wires underground; and for the reasons given
the exira expenditure would not be justified, Our Depart«
ment has been working hard to provide an efficient light-
ing servioce at the lowest practicable cost and I believe

the contract as made will do ite

F W W, Doa.no‘,"
City Engineer.

Read‘minority report Committee on Works signed by
His Worship the Mayor re the placing of Electric Wires

Undergrounde
- Halifax, NeS. June and, 19233,

To Members of Oity Odnnoilo'

r . :
Undorground Wiring and gtreet Lighting

| You will have vefore you for oonsideration to-night &
report of the Oity Enggnaer"roogmmogding against placing
wiring, in the business gection of the Oity underground,
which report 18 conourred in by the other two members of
the Board of Works, out which I cannot gupport. The idea
of underground,wiring is in entire agcord with modern

- B7 o=




June 2nd, 1922,

practice and every City of any size is making an effort
to introduce same. I quite agree with the Englneer that
in so far as the wiring for street lighting purposes is
concerned, it is only a small factor compared with the
extensive owerhead wiring, which now exists. It would,
nevertheless, be a stari in the right direotlon and could
be done at this time at considerably less cost than 1f
yndertaken after this modern system is inatalled. '
| In & survey made several years ago for the City of
Toronto, the use of overhead wires was strongly condemned,
due to the mdded danger of life as well as property. While
the City would have to pay interest on the additional
amount involved, I have no hesitation in saying that this
expenditure would fully justify itself, ?
"7 The City has immediately in hand the paving of Agricola |
Street, Coburg Road and, at & not distant date, Quinpool :
Road as well a8 other sections and 1f vefore this paving
is lald someé consideration cmlad be given to laying suit-
able conduits whioch we could at some later date utilize
for undsrground work, it would prevent out having to
disturb the surfagé after this work is done. A

~ In a previous report submitted to your Council, the
City Electrioian put himself on record as strongly in
favor of placing the business section of this @ reet light-
ing system, as get out in the specification, underground,
I feel it would eventually prove to be distinotly in the
City's interests to oarry out this portion of the pro-
gramme, and would, therefore, recommend 1t for your favor-
able consideration.

John Murphy,
. MAYOR.

' In amendment to Alderman ¥hitman's motion re the
borrowing of §80,000.00 on Street Lighting Account 1%
18 moved Dby Alderman Oolwell and #econded by Alderman
Uason that the minoriity report gf'Hié Worship the Mayor
fdr“tha iaying of wires undérground in the business ’
géctions of the City be adopted.

Alderman Colwell's amendment 1is put and lost. 6

voting for the Same and 11 agalinst it as followst=
A ‘Aldermen Colwell, Bisgsett, Scanlon,

For the endment =

¢ ~ Magon = B o | |
0fTools, T , ) Fin}lyo
" Aldermen Whitman, Ackburs?, Sanford, GaatpnguayJ

-~

Against 1tt= "
s ffner, MoDonald, Guildfozd, Fubley, Burgess, Daw = i1
" Moved by'ﬂldbrman.Hubiiifaoobnddd by Alderman Finlay

{n amendment o0 Alderman Whitman's motion that the Teport

of the City Engineer re Underground wiring dated May 25th.

> .

@= B8 ==




June 3nd, 1933

1933 submitted by the Committee on Works with its report
dated May 3lst, 1923 be adopted and that the minority
report of His ‘Worship the Ml.yor be referred to the

o~

Ecommittee on Works.
= “Alderman Hubley®s amer\xdment is put and passed.
Alderman Whitman?s origina.l motion for the borrowing
of $80,000.00 on acoount of sﬁroet“mghnﬁg is now put
Zi.nd passed unanimously. N "
| PERuaNmw pAvING §33,900.00
Read Section 4 recommending the borrowing of
$33,940,81 on adoount of Permanent Paving (Bonds in
édonomination of $100,00 only being guthorized the total
1esie 1e linifed to the even figure $33,900.00)s
i Moved by Alderman Whitman sooondod by 'Alderman
.‘Bure;us that the item pase at $33,8900400,

‘Moved by Alderman Finlay geconded by Alderman Oolwon
that tfie section be divided into two parte Section 4A.
a.nd Seotion 4B. Approved. R -
| Read section 4A. re the borrowing of the $33,9800,00,

llond by Alderman Whitman “seoonded by Alderman Fl.nlay
tho.t tﬁe clause be adoptod. Motion paeaod.

Alderman Cameron here arrives and takes his gseat 1;1

-

:"Oounoil.
Read Section 4B. re the streets upon which the money

borrowed for gtreet Paving is to be expended upon.
novod by Aldermen Whitman geconded by Alderman Bissett

that eaid ola.un be adopted as submittod.
Moved in a.mondmenﬁ by Alderman Ackhurst geconded by

Alderman Oolwell that the whole matter & expenditure of
money for Permanent ‘Paving of Streets be left to the ~
 Committée on Works and Oity Engineer.

-
-

we 5 we




- -  June 20, 1922,

a Aldermen Acklmrst"u a.mondmont 18 pm; a.nd lost 5
voting for the same and 13 against it as follows.-‘.

é"’ ‘For the Amendment:- ‘Aldermen Colwell, Ackhuret, :

irinlay, Soanlon, Hubley - S«
- saingt it:i- Aldermen Whitman, Bl.nford, Bisntt,

]

.Gastonguay, Schaffaer, camoron, ncDonald, Guildford,

. | | O'Toolo, Powor, lalon, Burgess, Daw - 134
é o o é By unanimoul oonnont thp Oouncil agreed to the

. 1ntorpolatu 5 of thc words 'and Blowers Streot' 1mmediat01y

| following tho words "Queen Street® as though the same had
‘Eboon inoludod in Sootion 4B. in the original recommen= |

*- - dation. “
| 2 "%/' “Aldermen Whitman's motion for the sdoption of

f ~ u/sootion 4B. a8 80 amondod is put and.paasod 13 voting

for the same and 6 againet it as £ollowste

. For_the Motioni- Aldermen Whitman, Bissott,

Gaotonguay, Sohuffner, cameron, MoDonald, Guildford,

O'Toolo, Power, ‘Mason, Burgoes, Daw - 13.'
Ackhnrst, Finluy,

-

Agg ingt it~ Aldermon Colwell,

Sanford, Soanlon, Hubley = 6e¢

" Read Soction 5 rooommonding the borrowing of $40*000.00

for Permanent Bidowulks.

E‘ novod by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Bissett

thut tﬁie item paoa.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay nooondod by

Alderman Mason that this item pass at #60,000.00.

The amcndmont is put and passed 15 voting for the

samp and 2 againet 1t as follows:-
For the Amendment:- "Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay. Sanford, Gastonguay, cameron, McDonald, Guildford,

0'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubloy, Burgosa, paw « 15.

Soanlon, O
Agginat‘it‘- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett - 3.




\

) CURBS AND GUTTERS $5, 000400

| 0'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 15.

LTREET WIDENING $3,500,00

" Soanlon, 0'Toole, Power, Mason, Burgess, Daw “ 154

June 3nd, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the sﬁm'of'$5;000.00 for construction of Curbhs and
Gutters be added to the schedule of amounts to be borrowed.

Motion put and passed 15 voting for the same and 1
againsi it as foilowb:e' - ) |

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Sanford, Gastonguay, Cameron, MocDoneld, Guildford, Scanlon,

PR -

Against it:- Alderman Whitman - le

Mgved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the sum of §$5,000.00 for Street Widening be added
to the schedule of amounts to be borrowed. |

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Colwell that the borrowing proposed by the
resolution be placed in the schedule at §3,500.00.

" The amendment is put and passed 15 voting for the

same and 2 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, |
Ackhurst, Sanford, Bissett, Gastonguay, Cameron, MoDonald,

Againet {it3- Aldermen Finlay, Hubley - 3.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report of the Finance Committee and the schedule
of amounts therein recommended to be borrowed as amended

by resolutions of Council be adopted as a whole as 80

amended. Motion passed.

LOAN $164,400.00

The following resolution is submitteds

WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax has authority under
Chap. 53 Aots 1933 to borrow from time to time as required
and a8 the Council of the City determines on the Consoli-

dated Fund 1905.

For the Extension and improvement of the Water Service

not exqeeding 3150, 000.00.
' | e Bl -



June 3nd .' 1923«

For Street Paving, not exceeding $150,000.00.
For the Installation of New Street Lighting $150,000.00.
Provided however that the sums authorized to be borrowed
in sald schedule shall be subject to have deducted there-
from and there shall be deducted therefrom respectively
any avallable unexpected balances in the various services
as of the 6th day of April 1923, ,

~ AND WHEREAS the unexpeoted balances as shown by the

Treasurer's statement certified by the City Auditor are:
gor the extension and improvement of the Water Service -
oneé.
For Street Paving $116,059.19, |

_ THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City of Halifax do borrow
on the Consolidated Fund 1905% 4 -
For the Extension and Improvement of the Water Service

} ) Chap. 52 Acts 1932...$50,000,00

" BStreet Paving . oo " " 33,900.00
" Installation of New

v/ Street Lighting I I 80, 000,00
-‘Egr Loan expenses-part " 73 ® 1908 . 500, 00
A G | - § 164,400400

P FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oity Treasurer be and is
hereby authorized to advertise for tenders from persons
W 1ling to loan the Clty of Halifax for the purposes on
stoock or debentures of the City of Halifax Consolidated

Fund 1905 a sum or sums sufficient to realize the sum of
$164,400000, The same to bear interest at the rate of

per annum to be dated July 1st, 1923 and to be repay=

able thirty years from the date thereof on July 1st,18953.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

/by Alderman Bissett and being put is passed.

1 LOAN $236,300.00.

The fdiloWing resolution is sulmitted:-

WHEREAS the City of Halifax has authority under the
Acts recited to borrow on the Consolidated Fund 1905 the
following amounts? = -
For the Construction of Sewers Chap. 79 Acts 1921 $74,300.00
" “n Edtension and Improvement of Water Service |
’ -, ] caqp. 39 Agta 1921 35,00000
n n

" | " 49,000.00
v/ " ® Construction of Permanent Sldewalks L |
: Chap. 83 Acts 1919 60,000,00

P /" M % of Curbe and Gutters " 83 ¢ 1918  5,000.00
/0:"'}& "  Widenihg Streets " 77 " 1914 3,500,00
- % Loan expenses (Part) n 72 ® 1908 500, 00
THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is

hereby authorized to advertise for tenders from persons
willing to loan the City of Halifax for the sald purposes
on stook or debentures of the City of Hallfax Consolidated
Fund 1905 a sum or sums suffiocient to realize the sum of
§236, 300,00 the same to bear interest at the rate of &%
per annun to be dated July lst, 1923 and to be repayable
thirty years from the date thereof on July let, 1952.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman aecondod'ﬂ

by Aldotman Bissett and being put is passed.

—-— B2 -




June 2nd, 1922

LOAN §75i7550904EQR VARIOUS PURPQSES
Read report Finanoe Committee recommending the

making of & temporary loan from the Royal Bank of Canade

for various purposes totalling $73,755.90,

" Gommittee Room, City Hall,
' June 1st, 1923.

)

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council. i
Gentlemen:-

. ‘At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this.
day it was decided to recommend the adoption of the attache
ed resolution authorizing the City Treasurer to borrow from
time to time ae required from the Royal Bank or any fund
available the various amounts set opposite each item in
‘the schedule governed by Section 17 Chapter 54 Acts of

.

1933 with accrued interest thereon.

"Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurét that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
The following resolution is submitted:-

WHEREAS under Seotion 17 Chapter 54 Acts 1833, the
City of Halifax may borrow from any Bank or fund avallable
the amounts set out in the schedule thereto, ang apply the
same to the purposes set opposite each amount respectively,
and the sums so borrowed with interest thereon shall be
included in the estimates for the civic year 1923-34 and
collected therewith. » .
~ THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halliax do
borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada or any fund available,
from time to time as required, the sums set out in the
schedule hereto and apply the same for the purposes set
opposite each amount and that the City Treasurer be and
ie hereby authorized on behalf of the City of Halifax to
negotiate the said loans as required and to pledge the
oredit of the City therefor. ﬂ
First Schedule of Amounts to be Borrowed and
Included in Egtimates for 1933<34.
por 1917-1918. ] o
) Public Gardens ACOOuntB.........................$14.10
For 1918-=1919. ,
~ Public Gardens ACCOUNTBecccccrsessrocccccrrcrnce 84.00
For 1919-1930. , .
_ Publioc Gardens AccountBessoeed 410,71
Pntntin% Oity Annual Report.. 497,93 908.63
For 1920-231. . . . .
~ Printing and Statloneryees .o es $904443
Public Gardens AccountBesescese 454.9
Board of Works Accountsi- |
Fueloogooogooooooosoooo$743.15
TelephonOSOQOQQQQOQQOOO 115.12
Oity Hall Lightingesc.e 391447
Teams and 8tableBeccsce 66075 1316049 2675089

wa B3 w




s

June 2nd, 1933

For 1931-1933.
Sohools for Techniocal Education.... 894.35
Tram Fares Investigationececesseces 357,00
School for the Deaf,short estimates 150,00
L " * Blin4, " " 80400
Halifax Unemployment Problémeesesss+5000,00
Muniocipal School TaXeessseoscoeeeeld01l9, 39
Board of Works Accountel- N
Fleming Park Maintenance $600,00
Telophon@Besscoosescccsce 189*64 789.64 $31190.38

For 1932<1933. S |
‘Public Gardens, on Estimates..... §3575.00
Travelleras! Ald, Y WeColhosessecses 300,00
Hfx. Wolfare BurSaUsecscecscesscses 30000
Colored Childrent's Hom@eesseessee 500,00
Board of Works Accountest=

Fleming Park Maintenanc@s.eec.e.e 600,00 4075.,00

| ~ - § 289847.90

To Pay Widow of Late Superintendent Power.... $573.00
city Hall Ligbtingoooooo‘ooooooooooooogooooooo 400.00
Fuﬁl Acoounttoooooooooooooooooo'ooooooo.oooo. 325000

Such amount as may be required to pay interest
on the sum of $80,000. borrowed under Section
27 of Chapter 77.of. the Acts of 1931. S

“

To meet any deficiency in cost of street lighfing

for Oiv1° Year 1922“230oo!oooqooooooooooo..\k 30.000'00
e

To further essist in the Relief of unemploymenty - e wm
to be sent through the Halifax Oivic Unem-

v// - ploymont gommitteeooooooooooo.oo000000 10’000000
To pay superannuation to John H. Grant for |
year 1928-339000:00900000.000000000000 510.00

To pay cost of checking valuation of assets of
Nova Scotia Tramway and Power Company, the
person or persons performing such services
to be appointed by the Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court of Nova Sootia not exceeding. 3,000,00

$73,7655.90
The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Ackhurst and being put is passed. P

UNEMPLOYMENT PROBLEM~=LOAN MM‘ #10; 80T,

Read report Chairman of Finanoe Committee covering
report Halifax Unemployment Relief Committee re payment
to the latter Committee of $5,000.00 on account of loan
of $10,000,00, First schedule Chapter 54, Acte 19233

Halifax, N.S. June 2nd,1932.

His Worship Mayor Murphy,
and Oity Council.

Gentlemen?-
Attached please find letter from A. Handfield

v

¥hitman, Ohairman of the Halifax Unemployment Relief

Committee which is self-explanatory. )
I+t is recommended by thés Committee on Finance

that the City Treaswer bs instructed to pay over the
amount $5,000.00 as requested in letter of May 18th, 1922
to R.H. Frazee, Maneger Royal Bank, Barrington Street as

-

e 64 Q-

N,

)




June 2nd, 1922.

Treasurer of the Halifax Unemployment Relief Committee.

) Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN »

N E R,

Halifax, May 18th, 1923,

The City Treasurer,

City Halle.

Dear Siri-

, At a meeting of the Hallfax Unemployment Rellef
Oommittee, representing the City Council and Board of
Trade, held Wednesday pe.me May 16th, the requirements of
the Committee yp to June let. were put at $5,000,00.
$3,000. to be paid_over to the Poor's Assooiation,.$3,000.
to the St.Vincent de Paul Society, and $1,000. to cover
expenditures through the Salvation Armye I have, there-
fore to request you to pay to R.H. Frazes, Royal Bank,
Barrington 8t., Treasurer of the Committes, the requisite
$5,000. _I am pleased to advise that the expenditure for
relief up to June 1st will be much less than anticipated,
8o that a large part of the $10,000. made available by
the City for relief is not likely to be required vefore
next winter. ) . _
A.He Whitmen,

Chairman,

Halifax Unemployment Relief Committee.

P.8. Mayor Murphy, Alderman Cameron and Alderman Ackhurst
were at meeting at which resolutions covering above were
unanimously passed. AHW |

. (XYY A X J

~

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the same be adopted and the emount of §5,000.0C

-

be paid over as recommended. Motion passeds

14,400,00 FROM
LECTION OF

Read report Finanoce Commlttee povering letter Royal

Bank of Oanada re ourrent overdraft of $563,500400 in

anticipation of the collection of 01ty Taxes and $14,400,00

on account of Provinoial Highway Tax.

" ’ ] ’ Oommittee Room, City Hall,
. June lst, 1923,

To His Worship the Mayor, .

and City Council. .

Gentlemeni-
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this

day the attached letter of the Royal Bank of Canada in re
to resolutions passed at the meeting of City Council held
on the 16th, May last, for a temporary loan of 30% of the
estimated rates for the ourrent year and highway tax was

reade .

we B85 w-




Yo
S

June 2nd, 1923,

In accordance therewith your Committee have had
prepared two separate resolutions viz: one coveriung the
30% temporary loen on account of rates and the other the
30% Highway Tax _for the year 1932-33. i
. Your Committee recommend that sald resolutions be
adopted. i ) _

Alfred Whitman,
CHATRMAN

® % %k ¥ Kk % b ®

The Royal Bank of Canada,
Halifax, N. '8, May 30th,1923.

Je«J. Hopewell, Eads,
City Treasurer,
Halifax, N.S.

Dear Siri-

| - With reference to the several resolutions cover-
ing borrowings in anticipation of uncollected taxes, we
are advised by our Solicitors that under Section 6 sub-
gection 6 of Chapier 50 of the Aots of 1918, you are auth-
orized to borrow by way of temporary loan the whole or any
part of the money required to be raised by the City for
payment of Highway Taxes. Suoh loan, however, is repay-
able on or before the 3lst day of December of the year in
which the same is borrowed, irrespective of the date on
which the taxes may be collected by the City. X

In order therefore that the proposed loan wmay

be: validly effected, two separate resolutions should be
passed, one for 30% of §1,875,102.,05, under Section 348
of the Charter. The other loan.should be for 30% of the
Highway Taxes, and should be made pursuant to the Public
Highways Act, being Chapter 3 of the Acts of 1917, as
amended by Section 6 subpsection 6 Of Chapter 50 of the
Aots of 1918, If muet be distinotly understood. that the
note covering borrowings against Highway Taxes is to be
made payable on Degember 31st, 1922, and repaid in full
on or before that date. o

T ’ B.L. Mitchell,
Manager.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Bissett
that the report of the Committee be adopted. Motion passed.
The following rssclution is submitteds=

WHEREAS it ie considered advisable for the purpose of
defraying expenditures for which the taxes of the ourrent
year would, if now collected, bve applied, that the City of
Halifax do borrow under Seotion 348 of the Ciity Charter from

the Royal Bank of Canada an amount not exceeding Thirty per

Lgent of the taxes for the ourrent year.

_. AND WHEREAS the taxes for the current year amount to
%%e sum of $1,875,103.050 . ,_ ]
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oity of Halifax do
forthwith borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada the sum of
$562, 500,00 to _be applied to defraying expenditures for _
which the taxes for the current ysar, would if now collected
be applied, to be repald t0 the eaid Royal Bank of Canada
out of the sald taxes when collected, and that the Clty
Treagurer be and is hereby authorized, on behalf of the City

of Halifax to negotiate the said loan and to pledge the
credit of the City of Halifax therefor.
i L == 66 ==

~




June 2nd, 1932.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Bissett and being put is passed.
The following resolution is submitted:-

WHEREAS the Province of Nova Scotia under Sub-section

(3) Section 13, Chapter 3, Acts 1917, Highway Act, requires
that the amount to be raised in each municipality after
deducting the cost of collecting the same, shall be paid
over to the Provincial Treasurer by the Municipality in
each year not later than the 30th day of June in the year

<y@pﬁﬂuﬁpﬂ' L,1.11 whioh the rate impoused as aforesaid is payable and such

2 amount is $47,956.53, )

~7? ~ AND WHEREAS the City of Halifax is authorized under
Section 6, Sub-section (6) Chapter 60, Acts 1918 to borrow
by way of a temporary loan, the whole or any part of the.
money required to be raised for the payment of the Highway
Tax and such loan shall be repaid on or before the 3lst
day of December of the year in which the same is borrowed.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax do

forthwith borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada the sum of
$14,400. on account ef said Highway Tax $47,956.53. and .
that the City Treasurer be and is hereby authorized on
behalf of the City of Halifax to negotiate the said loan
and to pledge the credit of the City of Halifax therefor.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Bissett and being put is paseed.

OILING STREETS
\( Read reports Committee on Works and Oity Engineer

~

re Oiling of Streets.

Office of Clerk of Works,

The Oity Council

Gentlements=
‘At a meeting of the Works Department held

on 31st May, the attached report of the City Engineer
recomnending streets to be oiled this season was approved
and_recommended to Council for adoption. “

) o ] AJF. Messezvey,
Clerk of Works.

* 8 % % kB R B

city Engineer's Office,
Holifax, N.S. June 18t,1922,

“ His Worship the Mayor,

Sirt= X

B i beg to recommend that the following streets be

oiled this seasoni- o
Inglis Street, from Barrington Street to Tower Road.

" Tower Road, from the scheol to College Street. .
South Btreet, from South Park Street to the Golf Club,
Robie Street, from Coburg Road to Jubilee Road.
Welsford, Williamsand Compton Avenue.

- L3

-- 67 --



June 3nd, 1932,

Jubllee, from Robie to C.N.R. Bridgo.

Vernon, from :Coburg Road to Jubilee Road.

Coburg Road, from Oxford Street to the Waegwoltio.
Sackville Street, from South Park to Summer,

FcWowO Doane,
City Englneer.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the schedule of Streets to be treated with
0il be amended by adding thereto Summer Street from
Spring Garden Road to Sackville Street. Motion passed.
v Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Aldérmen

ﬁ/'&/ Hubtey that the schedule as recommended by the Committee
on Works and Oity Engineer as amended be adopted. Motion

"~

passed.
/ RULE OF THE ROAD=-=DRIVE TO THE RIGHT
\ Alderman Ackhurst submits an Ordinance prepared by

the City Solicitor to coordinate the City By-Laws with
‘///Ohapters 13 and 40 of the Nova Scotia Acts 1923

Q,#%{H»/v Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Oolwell that the draft Ordinance be referred to the

oommittee on Works for report. Motion passed.

™ WAGE SCALE IN CITY CONTRACTS'

{ Read roport Conmittee on Works re wage olauses Or

wage scale in’ City Contracts covering report of City
Englneer on the subject. " o

The Gity Engineer's report is read by title.
Alderman Daw objects to the reading of the report of the
Oity Engineer in Council, olaiming that the Committee on
Worke should make the report to Council - not the City
Engineer - and referred to the Minutes of City Counoil
on the matter May 16th, 1922. ’ ”
k The report of the Committee on Works is again read
wherein it appeared that the report of the Oity Engineer

mwas approved and ordered sent to Council for its

~

1nformat16n“.
) i —— B8 ==



June 2nd, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor stated that the City Engineer's
report has not been approved and the members of the

Committee on Works in open council baving assented to

”~

this, the words "was approved® are deleted from the

~

Works Committee's report.
The reports as amended:-

) Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifex, N.S. June lst,1933,

The City Council.
Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Works Department held
on 3let May, the City Engineer submitted a report on
Minute of Council May 16th. re wage clause in contraots
whioh is ‘6rdered sent to Council for its information.

. ~

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of works.

~

* &k % & x k % *

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. May 25th, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor,
Sirt-_ .
I beg to report on the attached extract from the
Minutes of the City Council in reference to the restora=-
tion of the "Fair Wage Clause®, and proposed increase in
the pay of Clty labourers. .

There are two questions involved and they should be
dealt with separately, First, the advisability of restorw
ing the "Fair Wage Clause" in City contracts, . .

There has been a fair wage clause in City contracts
during the lastyyears of the waﬁ. !g;glpricoe ::gag';o .

. + pecams form e property er

rog% %%“p¥3%§B%°X§3f§sE°the practice which _the City wax
following of doifig the work at the highest rate of wage,
for which they had to pay direoctly a proportion of the oost,
""" "As the Oity rate was 40¢ and the Government of Nova,
Sootia, town of Dartmouth and many contractors were payinh
only 35¢ it was considered to be unfair to compel property
owners to pay an assessment based on a 40¢ rate and the
WFair Wage Clause" wae suspended by the City Council. It
ig a matter of polioy which should be deoided by the City
Oouncil. The only other question which might arise in one
of expediency namely, whether the time has arrived when
the "Fair Wage Olause" should be restored.

In reference to the rate of wages I do not see any
necessity for mentioning any figure in oomnnection with the
"Falir Wage Clause™ as 1t a%%uststitsogg automatiocally

the 0ity changes the rate palde. 3
whenogzgondly. %he qugstion of pay should be decided in
o business like way. All changed in pay should be made
when appropriations for the year are being determined.
When the pay of any official is increased the appropriation
for that service is increased 10 provide for it. The same
thing ‘should be done when the pay of a labourer is to be
inoreased. In a business institution when.an increase of

”~

e 69 =-

U




i June 2nd, 1923.

pay of its staff is made an additional income is needed
to correspond, - Appropriations for work for which the
City is hiring labour are fized, and when money for such
sexrvice is spent, no more work can be done until the
following year. The appropriations for this year were
bgsed on the work that was done last year under the present
rate of pay. Take for instance Internal Health appropria-
tion. Part of that appropriation must be available for
the whole year for the removal of ashes and garbage and
the operation of the incinerator, the remainder ie used
for gleaning and sprinkling streets and oleaning ocatch-
pite. If pay is raised one-sixth, it means that the street
cleaning and catohpit work which is carried on practically
in six months must be stopped at the end of five months
and the leaves and dirt in the fall must be allowed tO Dblow
around the street or clog the sewers and catchpits pogsibly
flooding cellars and causing actions for damages. There is
no way by which we can avoid such a situation if the pay
ig inocreased without increasing the appropriations to
correspond. If the pay is increased without ingreasing
the appropriation it must ocut down the quantity of work
which can be done and consequenily increase unemployment,
and following such a course we are not only cheating the
general texpayer but cheating the men as well because we
are giving with one hand and taking away with the other. |
I am not arguing against increased pay t0 the _labourer,
but I am strongly of the opinion that all increases of pay
ghould be made at the one time _in the year namely, the
beginning of the clvic year.
) F.W. W, Doane,
City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst that the Committee on
Works be instructed to carry out the balance of work for
tﬁe soaebn“on the present schedule/ Not'se'cof'{dod: )
Moved Dy Alderman Whitmen seconded by Aldermen Power

that this matter be referred back to the Committee on”

- -~ -~

Works.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Mason that the resolution moved by Alderman

pDaw ans seconded by Alderman Mason at meeting May 16th,

~

1932 do now pass Vizi-

 wfhat the present Oity Oouncil do approve of, and
go order, that a falr wage clause be inserted in any and
all contracts entered into by the Oity of Halifax whereby
a minjimun wage of (35¢) thirty-five cenis per hour shall
be paid, and that City Workmen now paid less than 35¢
per hour be increases to_that amount. This rate to be
stabilized to 30th April 1933% . )

At the }eQﬁest of Hie Worship the Mayor, Deputy
Mayor Whitman tekes the chair and His Wurship the Mayor

~ -~

) w= 70 w-




AN |

June 3nd, 1923.
addresses the Council from the floors of the Council
Ghamber advooating the passage of Alderman Daw's
amendment and urging that it take effect on the next

v/ following Wgrks'Dapartmont pay day. His Worship the

qtﬁgﬁff:SJPVQEyofresuméa the Chair.
W A
i;;;;%iz;;‘//

-~

" Alderman Daw's amendment is put and passed 13
voting for the same and 5 against it as followsi-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, MoDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Tocle,

~ o~

Péwef; Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw =13
Azeingt it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Bigsett, Cameron - 5.

DM

Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Alderman

Power that the Counocil do now adjourn. Motion passed.

" LIST OF HEADLINES =

City Prison Concrete Wall Arcund Female Prisonert's
gourt = 43.

Tramway Oompany Assets Valuation, Loan $3, 000, 00~
Reconsideration - 43

~ ~ ~ ~

Victoria General Hospital--Lease of City Home Lands=43.

Fires and Their Causes and Losges <« 45.

-

Fire Department--Concrete Floor West Street 8tation=47.

Publioc Gagdens Agovunts = 48, . L
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts - 48.
North West Arm Trunk Sewer Expropriation - 48.
Gascline and Publioc comfort Station on_the Common<50.
Ordinance--City Prison--Remigsion of Time to_ .
Prisoners - 5le. . . ~

Tramway Company Asseis = 53+
Tag Day--=§te.Joseph's Orphanage - 53¢
Tag Day=--Labor Day = 53e o
Unemployed Workmens'® Assooiationt's Thanks - 53.
Auctioneer's License Josgph S, Harris - 54.
Loans for Various Purposes $164,400,00 and

. $226, 300,00 = 544 o .
gewer and Water Services - 55,

~

Water Service $49,000,00 and §$50,000.00= $99, 000400=55

Strest Lighting $80,000400 - 85+ .. -
Wires Underground = 66 . = ..

Permanent Paving $33,800,00 = 58
sidewalks $60,000.00 = 60, . .

Curbs and Gutters §$56,000,00 = 61l.

gtreet Widening $3,500,00.~ 61.

Loan $164,400,00 -« 61 ..

Loan 226, 300400 « B2

Loan §73,755.90 for Various Purposes = 63.
Ugemployment Problem--Loan $5,000,00 = B4

”~ s ~ . I

e 7] e




June 3nd, 1922

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

~

Current Overdrafts §$5623,500.00 and $14,400,00 from

Royal Bank in Anticipation of Colleotion of Taxgs-65
Oiling Streets - 67. |

Rule of the .R()a.daa])riv?e +0 the Right - ée'f
Wage Scale in_City Contragts - 68.

~

Council adjourns 11.35 ofclock.

L. Fred Monaghan,
"CITY CLERK.

--72"“




